PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			l	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/	3172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
F 000	Appendix Ž-Emerge Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie		FO	000			
	Complaint # NJ001	163045 & NJ00163818					
	SURVEY DATE: 05	5/31/23					
	CENSUS: 128						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 31	plus 3 closed records					
	determine compliar Requirements for L	urvey was Conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. sited for this survey.					
	05/31/23, it was det 05/16/23, the Facili Immediate Jeopard Standard Survey co determined that effort	Survey conducted on termined that effective ty was found to have been in ly for F689J, Part A. During a conducted on 05/31/23, it was ective 05/24/23, the Facility been in Immediate Jeopardy					
	F698, s/s J, Part A						
	ensure Resident #2 Ex Order 26. 4B1 appropriate Ex Order resulted in an Imme	25 PM, the facility failed to 22, a resident with a history of received the diet. This ediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation 6/23 at 12:25 PM, when					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/22/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING		I	/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Resident #22 was sauerkraut without the meal ticket at the service to the resident on 05/16/23 at 4:2 acceptable written 7:37 PM. The survimplementation of observation and in of the on-site surversident for the on-site surversident room water temperature in the resident room water temperature in the resident room the surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room water temperature. The saurveyor in the presence on the surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident room surveyor in the presence of the M in resident roo	served the incorrect staff verifying the accuracy of the time of meal plating and dent. Inistration was notified of the IJ 9 PM. The facility submitted an Removal Plan on 05/16/23 at vey team verified the the Removal Plan through the triew during the continuation ey on 05/17/23. 23 AM, the Life Safety Code ared the Ex Order 26, 4B1 are of the Maintenance Director 1, the LSC surveyor in the D tested the water temperature on the continuation and tested the water temperature at 152 degrees Fahrenheit at 152 degrees Fahrenheit at 152 degrees Fahrenheit at 153 degrees Fahrenheit at 154 degrees of the MD went to come and tested the water facility's failure to maintain temperatures placed residents are not under the service of the MD went to come and tested the water facility's failure to maintain temperatures placed residents are not under the service of the MD went to continue the service of the MD went to come and tested the water facility's failure to maintain temperatures placed residents are not under the service of the service of the MD went to continue	F 000				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _		- 1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 SS=D	12:26 PM. The surimplementation of the Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(b)(§483.12(c) In respondent exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensuinvolving abuse, nemistreatment, inclusource and misappare reported immendours after the allegations bodily injurt the events that cause the allegations and do not reported in the administrator of officials (including the administrator of its adult protective serior jurisdiction in lo	Removal Plan on 05/25/23 at vey team verified the the Removal Plan during the on-site survey on 05/25/23.	F 60			6/14/23
	designated represe accordance with Si Survey Agency, wit incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by:	ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interviews, record review,		Element 1:		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
011 VED 1				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENT	ER		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	and review of other documentation, it v failed to report an a Ex Order 26. 4B1 Department of Heavith state and feder practice was identifully (Residents #31 and abuse and was evitables abused and the event but was evitables and evitables and was evitables and evitables a	r pertinent facility was determined that the facility allegation of to the New Jersey alth (NJDOH) in accordance eral guidelines. This deficient fied for 2 of 5 residents, desident #96) reviewed for denced by the following: dility's deficient practice citation ey that was conducted on the facility submitted a Plan or the NJDOH with a 11/07/22. The facility's POC were educated on abuse ely reporting. The POC further 0/13/22 signage was posted lity and at the nurses' station to as on mandatory reporting of the seed abuse, and who it should as 7 AM, during a Resident at while the residents were writies, another resident came within her on the control of the seed and felt that nobody did the resident added that a de with the residents during er, could not remember the	Fé	609	R31 and R 96s incident was reported the New Jersey Department of Heal (NJDOH) and the New Jersey Long-Term-Care ombudsman on Ma 2023. Emotional support was provide both residents and are free from an signs/symptoms of distress related event. Element 2: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. A audit was initiated on 5/23/2023 on incidents/unusual occurrences and allegations of abuse, neglect and/or misappropriation of property, and no residents were affected. Element 3: On 5/23/2023 education was initiated staff on reporting abuse/neglect immediately. On 5/23/2023 education was initiated for nursing supervisors/licensed nursing staff to ensure that all alleged violations invabuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown origins and misappropriation resident property are reported immediately, but no later than two hafter the allegation is made or abuse witnessed. Element 4: Executive Director/DON will audit all allegations of abuse to ensure composite the superior of alleged abuse allegated weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for every monthly for the superior of the superior of alleged abuse allegated weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for the superior of the superi	ay 22, led for y to the each of the colving ion of cours e is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 31/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Resident #96 was a diagnoses which in Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of Resident Data Set (MDS), ar facilitate the manago 2/24/2023, reflecte Ex Order 26. 4B1 required NJ Exec. Order 26. 4B1 reflected that the	dmission Record (AR), admitted to the facility with the cluded, but were not limited to, at #96's admission Minimum in assessment tool used to gement of care dated and that the resident had in the condense on 05/20/23 and included a condense on 05/20/23 and included and included and included on 05/20/23 and in the condense on 05/20/23 and included on 05/20/23 and included on 05/20/23 and included on 05/20/23 and included on 05/20/23 and in the condense on 05/20/23 and included on 05/20/23 and	F 6	month. The results of the reviewed during the mon meetings.			

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1417 B	raddress, city, state, zip code Race Road Ry Hill, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ge 5	F6	09			
		ed the medical records for revealed the following:					
	to the facility with th	R, Resident #31 was admitted le diagnoses which included, to, <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>					
	04/18/2023, reflected Ex Order 26. 4B1 indicated that the resoccurred one to three directed toward other not directed.	ent's quarterly MDS, dated ed that the resident had The MDS also esident had """ """ """ """ """ """ """					
	others, placing item CP also indicated the initiated after the of 05/20/23. The imincluded separation 15-minute checks, and Consult the attending physic changes. A NJ Exect on 05/22/23.	mediate interventions of the two residents, Ex Order 26. 4BI Consult, telehealth conference with cian, and medications Order 26:4.b.1 was conducted					
		t #31's NPN, dated 05/20/2023), indicated that while LPN#2					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	was in the hallway is she observed Resident (Resident resident resident separate them, Resident #96. The educated the resident that she initiated even Resident #31 throuprimary care physic Review of a RER/R that on 05/20/2023 Nurse was in the haadministering medi Resident #96 arguinurse rushed to the and the nurse observed hand to be seen by the control of the	conducting a medication pass, dent #31 arguing with another #96). As the nurse rushed to sident #31 touched the of nurse documented that she ents to keep their distance and very 15-minute checks for ghout the shift. Family and	F6	09		

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		05	C /31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	occurred with Reside (05/20/23-05/21/23 gave report regarding She continued to ach have NJ Exec. Order any other resident where any other resident where the sign attached doorway. She described deterrent for wands attempt to prevent rentering Resident # On 05/22/23 at 12:3 interviewed LPN#2 employed in the fact been working on Country that she had worke and the 3:00 PM - 1 She stated that on sinformed that Resident therefore the nursing checks (assesses a part of Ex Order 26. 4BI) in revealed that Resident the Q15 minute ches surveyor 15-minute she was not sure heremain on every 15 there had been not two residents. LPNs are order 26. 4BI of abuse immediately and investigation of the surveyor sur	dent #96 over the weekend). The CNA stated, "They just ing the care of the resident." Ing the care of the resident. Ing the care of the resident. Ing the care of the resident. Ing the care of the resident would the r	F6	609		

CENTE	45 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>MB NO.</u>	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	i		1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	interviewed the Direstated that she was for the weekend of stated that when ar weekend that the Macility, assured that were clean, and that the care that they nanything happened was MOD, that she stated that no one is that there was a between Resident stated that when sho 5/22/23, Resident resident for the CNA walke take care of it. She anything did happe weekend (05/20/23 been reported to he the residents outside with Resident #96 routside at activities reported the with Resident #96 routside at activities reported the Society of the Nursing (DON) at the outside on 05/20/23. On 05/22/23 at 01:1 interviewed the Actindicated that she routside on 05/20/23 at 3:00 PM shift. She Resident #96 were apart and were a distated that she was stated that she was stat	ector of Activities (AD) who is the manager on duty (MOD) 05/20/23 and 05/21/23. She is employee was MOD on the MOD conducted rounds in the staffing was adequate, units at residents were provided with seeded. She stated that if with the residents while she is would handle it. The AD reported to her on 05/20/23,	F	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		_ 0:	C 5/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	would have reporteresidents were malwere getting along On 05/22/23 at 01: interviewed the AA she was not aware Resident #31 and lactivities, however that Resident #31 specific about what her why that reside know what the resishe did not report labuse to anyone to stated that a staff resident witnessed and written an incident any are of the witnessed and written an incident any are of the #96 and Resident are ports the morning stated that the nurs facility on 05/20/23 there was a Ex Ord between Resident 05/20/23 so that sh NJDOH and a REF completed. The DEX Order 26. 4B1	dit. She stated that the king flower arrangements and well and had a pleasant day. 109 PM, Surveyor #2 #2 for Court who stated that of any corder 26 4BI between Resident #96 outside at Resident #96 reported to her the other day (not the day) and the resident asked and got to conder (did not exactly dent meant). AA #2 stated that Resident #96's corder 26 4BI of oday because the resident member witnessed the thought the resident was just over the matter because it days ago. AA #2 stated that if corder 26 4BI, she would have report. AA #2 also stated that ouse should be reported to the corder 26 4BI between Resident #31 by reviewing incident gof 05/22/2023. The DON sing supervisor that was in the should have notified her that er 26. 4BI #96 and Resident #31 on the could have notified the R/R could have been ON stated that the	Fe	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245020				l	0
NAME OF I		315280	B. WING	_	TREET ADDRESS SITY STATE 710 SODE	05/3	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	a telephone intervie Supervisor (RNS) v 05/20/23 to 05/21/2 shift. She stated that unit and the nurse in Resident #96 in residents were immediated that Respain or discomfort. Was put on 15-minut was put on 15-minut was started on because of being both families were the resident. She aphysicians for both regarding the incides she did not notify the Ex Order 26. 4B1 #96 and Resident #thought that the number of the DON about the guessed it was just she should have not abuse incidents befurther stated that sin the shift report. On 05/22/23 at 02:3 to conduct a teleph worked 05/20/23 73 unit and witnessed two residents howe surveyor left a mes.	22 PM, Surveyor #2 conducted with the Registered Nurse who worked the weekend of 23 for the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM at she was called to Court reported that Resident #31 had the seriormed on both residents. She stated that both nediately separated and that erformed on both residents. Sident #96 had denied any She stated that Resident #31 at checks and Resident #96 -checks for 72 hours in the serior 72 hours in the serior 72 hours in the serior 8. She added that notified by the nurse caring for also stated the primary care residents were notified ent. She then admitted that he DON regarding the serior on duty was going to notify abuse. She added that she repoor communication and that offied the DON regarding any tween two residents. She she did document the incident says PM, Surveyor #2 attempted one interview with LPN who 00 AM - 3:00 PM on Court the sage.	F	609	DEFICIENCY)		
	interviewed the ED	who stated that the facility					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	5 HZ 0 Z 0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	was responsible to any some 2008, in expected to immed sustained by a resignification of abuse is regincident to the nurs policy indicated that any incidents of subtained in the policy indicated that are reported and are corrective, remediate with applicable location policy indicated that of Health and Senici immediately to report of abuse 100 mediately 100	report within two hours after buse. Ty policy, "Abuse Prevention," dicated that all employees are iately report any sign of injury dent whether the nature of the y employee witnessing any quired to promptly report the e or nurse supervisor. The the facility must assure that estantiated abuse and neglect halyzed and appropriate I, or disciplinary action occurs all, state, or federal laws. The the New Jersey Department or Services must be called	F 6	09		
F 641 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-9.4 (f) Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment material resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deternaccurately code the assessment tool us management of car guidelines for 2 of 3	ey of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to Minimum Data Set (MDS), an	F 6	Element 1: R57 Minimal Data Set (MDS) was corrected, and smoking status was updated on 5/18/2023. R22 Minim Set was corrected on 5/23/2023, that he/she had NEXEC OTHER 25/4/1011 order Element 2: An audit was conducted on 5/23/2	as nal Data updating ered.	6/14/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	This deficient pract following: 1.) On 05/17/23 at observed Resident Ex Order 26. 481. The resided and a half years, sr facility's designated 1:30 PM, 4:00 PM, depending on wher served. The resident the facility staff key when he/she wasn' On 05/18/23 at 01:3 the resident outside residents. Two staff area helping the resurveyor's observator The surveyor review Resident #57. A review of the resident diagnoses which imited to Ex Order 20 MDS, dated 02/08/2 had a Brief Interview	ice was evidenced by the 09:32 AM, the surveyor #57 seated in his/her sident told the surveyor that at the facility for about two moked cigarettes, and the I smoking times were 9:30 AM, and sometimes 6:30 PM in dinner was done being int further told the surveyor that but his/her cigarettes and lighter at smoking. 36 PM, the surveyor observed a smoking with three other if members were present in the sidents at the time of the sidents at the time of the dent's Admission Record (an y) reflected that the resident a facility in March 2017 and ch included, but were not	F 6	ensure that no other resid were coded incorrectly for other residents were affect 5/23/2023 residents who completed to ensure the I smoking status. No other affected. Element 3: On 6/9/2023 the RNAC deducated on F 641 and the on smoking and Element 4: The RNAC/designee will awho smoke monthly for twensure MDS reflect smok RNAC/designee will audit ordered ordered orders. The results will be reported to a committee monthly until the determines that the issue stable. The results will be additional training and sysnecessary.	epartment were residents wo months to ing status. The all resident are MDS reflects or two months to results of the QAPI he committee is resolved or e used for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			1	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	was Ex Order 26. 42 resident's MDS, se Use indicated that A review of the res Quarterly/Annual/S Evaluation Packet, Section IX Smokin resident smoked control of the resident would not through the next resident's CP in required supervision resident's smoking activities. On 05/18/23 at 01: interviewed the resident's control of the resident's CP in required supervision resident's smoking activities. On 05/18/23 at 01: interviewed the resident's control of the resident's CP in required supervision resident's control of the residen	A further review of the action J1300 - Current Tobacco the resident did not smoke. Ident's significant Change Nursing dated 05/03/23, indicated in g/Nicotine Devices that the igarettes. Ident's significant Change Nursing dated 02/07/22 indicated in g/Nicotine Devices that the igarettes. Ident's Care Plan (CP), dated a focus area that the resident a goal of the CP was the smoke without supervision eview date. The interventions in included that the resident on while smoking and the supplies were stored with 59 PM, the surveyor sident's Certified Nursing Aide and smoked cigarettes. On PM, the surveyor sident's Licensed Practical also stated that the resident	F6	441			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING _		05	/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Resident #57's MI the resident was a On 05/31/23 at 09 survey team, the stacility's Executive the resident's MDS resident smoked. A review of CMS FJ - Health Condition Tobacco Use, that smoking can shorth health problems thand adversely affectare, this item open plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the support for smoking declined, a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care in a care plan of care with the care plan of care with the care plan of care with the care plan of care	ADSC) #1 who stated that DS was coded in error because	F 64	.1		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	C C	
		315280	B. WING _		05/31/202	23
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPL	
F 641	any visited visible According to the According to the Acchad diagnoses while limited to, Ex Order Review of the residence of out of 15, which cognition was Ex Order used less Review of the residence of the MDS revealed used less Review of the residence of the residence of the According to the residence of th	dent's quarterly MDS, dated the resident had a BIMS score the indicated that the resident's refer 26. 4B1. Further reviewed the resident had a score than daily. Ident's Care Plan did not had a score Plan did not had a sc	F 64	11		
	interviewed RN/MD	44 AM, the surveyor OSC #1 who stated she residents had a *********************************				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING _			31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, 56,	5 HZ0Z0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	record and from condirector, who kept When asked about stated the resident RN/MDSC #2 may assessment. On 05/23/23 at 10: interviewed the stated the Resident #22 of the stated that Resident #22 of the stated the RN/MDSC #2 who a stated the RN/MDSC assessments accurately and that by mistake". On 05/26/23 at 10: interviewed the Director of the RN/MDSC assessments accurately assessments accurately assessments and Review of CMS RAP - Restraints and Review the resident physician orders, in documentation) to were used during the Review of the MDS revised 11/2015, in residents' condition "Complete reports"	ion in the resident's medical mmunication with the resident mmunication with the resident mmunication with the resident mmunication with the resident said and the resident #22, RN/MDSC #1 never had a resident miscoded and that have "miscoded" the MDS 56 AM, the surveyor miscoded and resident makes a resident makes a resident miscoded and resident mi	F 64			
F 644 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-11.2(e) Coordination of PA CFR(s): 483.20(e)(SARR and Assessments	F 64	14		6/14/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		7112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	pre-admission scree (PASARR) program of this part to the mavoid duplicative to includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incompression of the PASARR evaluation assessment, care care. §483.20(e)(2) Referred all residents with maserious mental distrelated condition for a significant change. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation and review of pertitivas determined the anew Preadmission Review (PASARR) after residents who after admission residents (Residents (Resid	•	F 64	Element 1 R20s assessment was cor 6/15/2023 with	tho is the telehealth video ssment is cord. will be 00pm via nation is 481 it will be 7.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILE	,,,,,			.	
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENT	ER .			417 BRACE ROAD			
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	The surveyor review Resident #20. The Admission Reception Resident #20 was a diagnoses which in Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Annual Minimulassessment tool the for residents dated resident was not compared to the form of the serious or related reflected that the resident was Ex Order 26. 4B1 The MDS was Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Surveyor review Management Asset (MMAPC) dated 05 the Ex Order 20. 4B1 had diagnosed the residence of the Ex Order 20.	wed the medical record for cord (AR) indicated that admitted to the facility with cluded, but were not limited to, am Data Set (MDS), an at is utilized to facilitate care 04/12/23, indicated that the onsidered for the PASARR cause the resident did not corder 26.4.b.1 and or condition, however the MDS esident had the diagnoses of also reflected that the resident and usually understood all expression. 18 AM, the surveyor reviewed which was completed dicated that the resident did NI Exec. Order 26.4.b.1 such as 0.1	F	644	Completion. Element 3 The facility reviewed the policy on PASARRs and revised the PASARF process. A group email will be initial alert all members of the Interdiscipl Team (IDT) that a factorize of the Interdisciplination of Interdisciplination of the Interdisciplinatio	ated to inary osis will ocial ess. ces don don dittion nost eir eed if dits will eported e is be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .	•	141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	A further review of information section was diagnosed with on 06/30/2020. The surveyor review recent of the first of the	the resident's AR diagnoses reflected that Resident #20 in a Ex Order 26. 4B1 wed Resident #20s most consult dated 05/18/23 which dent #20 continued to have 26 AM, the surveyor gistered Nurse Unit Manager it who stated that the resident 4B1 is She explained that the uently ask the staff in Ex Order 26. 4B1 ited that the resident had	F	544	DEFICIENCY		
	who indicated that a PASARR content of the passage with a Expension of the passage of the passag	Resident #20 should have had completed after being					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C /31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ĒR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	contact the appropriate and send the composition of Development of Division	riate state-designated authority pleted PASARR contents to the omental disabilities (DDD) of Mental Health and Addiction as appropriate. She stated red employment in the facility, by improvement (QI) about completion and had been trying resident that needed a vould be scheduled to have company was scheduled to 5/19/23) to complete the The DSW showed the surveyor e with the company company onto the facility to perform the n residents that were	F 6	14			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/01/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	On 05/31/23 at 09:3 survey team the Ex that Resident #20 wand could not speal that time and did not PASARR for that there were issudiagnosed with a madmission and be completed. On 05/31/23 at 09:5 survey team, the survey team, the survey team that the Extended the complete of the country of the complete of the complete of the country	BO AM, in the presence of the ecutive Director (ED) stated was originally admitted in the two what happened back in the two wife the resident had a PASARR to ward the SW had identified uses with residents having been ajor to Corder 26. 4B1 after PASARRs that needed to the two ward in the presence of the processor interviewed the DSW	F6	544		
	was to mak suitable for the nurs see if the resident have required related to their stated that if a resident have reflect the specific continued that if the the facility that a ne reflect the new diag stated, "We did see ongoing Quality Ass Improvement (QAP)	importance of the PASARR e sure the resident was sing home placement and to had conder 26. 481 diagnoses that special services or care diagnoses. The DSW dent was diagnosed with a fater admission then a hould have to be completed would have to be completed diagnoses. She have conder 26. 481 diagnoses. She have diagnoses was given in w CP would be instituted to moses. The DSW further this as a concern and an surance & Performance di was being done."				
	observed Resident Ex Order 26. 4B1. The resided he/she had resided and a half years.	09:32 AM, the surveyor #57 seated in his/her sident told the surveyor that at the facility for about two				
	The surveyor review	ved the medical record for				

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG			D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	A review of the resi admission summar was admitted to the had diagnoses which limited to Ex Order A review of the resi MDS dated 05/03/2 had a Brief Interview score of out of 1 was Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of the residated 03/15/17, inchave any major Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of a Repo 04/07/17, indicated suffering from Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of a Repo 04/07/17, indicated suffering from Ex Order 26. 4B1	dent's Admission Record (an ry) reflected that the resident e facility in Ex Order 26. 481 and ch included but were not 26. 481 dent's most recent quarterly 23, reflected that the resident w for Mental Status (BIMS) 5 which indicated the resident at the resident and a diagnosis of esident had a diagnosis of esident had a diagnosis of the ector of Consultation dated that the resident had been as well as the resident had been that the resident had been the resident had been that the resident had been the resident had been that the resident had been the r	F6	544			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		7720
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES O		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Assessment complemented 1 the resident had a labeen under the car approximately 10 y Management Asseresident's personal medication he/she Ex Order 26. 4B1. A review of the resi 02/20/23, indicated had a diagnosis of resident's Care Plaimproved rest or documented than weekly throug interventions in the to monitor the resident was diagnosed with admission to the faconference the tear change the PASAR MDS Coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initia further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the in PASARR coordinator wand she would initial further stated the information wand she would initial furt	eted by a Ex Order 26. 4B1 1/19/19, further indicated that nistory of Ex Order 26. 4B1 for many years and had e of a Ex Order 26. 4B1 for ears. The Medication sament further discussed the Ex Order 26. 4B1 history and the was receiving to treat their dent's Care Plan dated a focus area that the resident	Fe	544			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .	,	141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	0 112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	the resident was ac Ex Order 26. 4B1 and although it was it was documented. The MDS Coordinal identified that the results and such as Ex C admission and the the PASARR completed. The MDS completed. The MDS surveyor that if she Ex Order 26. 4B1 upon a PASARR couldn't speak not performed for the PASARR couldn't speak not performed	Indicated to the facility with a serior on the PASARR on the resident's first MDS. In the resident's first MDS. In the resident had a secondar 26. 481 per upon PASAAR of the resident had a secondar 26. 481 per upon PASAAR of the resident had a secondar stated that it is should have still been and in admission that would require to be completed, she would be MDS Coordinator stated that to why a PASARR of the resident had a secondar stated that to why a PASARR of the resident and that the should have been completed. 40 AM, the surveyor who stated that he did not the resident and that he did not the resident and that he did not the resident and the state on the initial MDS. The mat he was unable to explain of the resident of the resident completed for the resident of the policy is to define and garding the appropriate sement of all individuals with of the facility to the resident process with the resident process wit	Fe	544				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING	_			C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	001	0 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 644	incorporating the repassable the residents' asset transition of care; a residents and all reconditions related to significant change if facility's PASARR Facility will refer all facility will refer all facility with new less order 26. 4B1 condition for a	and effort. This includes ecommendations from the etermination and evaluation of essment, care plan, and and referring all essential review upon a status assessment." The Policy further indicated, "The Policy further indicated, "The esidents and all y evident or possible serious , or related review upon a significant essessment to the State	F6	644			
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(1) The simplement a compression of each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resident physical, mental, arrequired under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48	chensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable reframes to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive omprehensive care plan must	F	8556			6/14/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		05	/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	under §483.10, incl treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv)In consultation of resident's represent (A) The resident's of desired outcomes. (B) The resident's of future discharge. For whether the resider community was assolical contact agency entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plants plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. §483.21(b)(3) The section.	uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)- poals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to ites and/or other appropriate pose. In the comprehensive care et, in accordance with the reth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged attlined by the comprehensive mpetent and trauma-informed.	F 6	Element 1: Resident 232 no longer facility. Element 2: Any resident can be aff deficient practice. All redentures were audited have a care plan in place. Element 3:	ected by the esidents with to ensure they	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 05/25/23 at 10:4 interviewed the Lice Manager (LPN/UM) resident was admitt sheet would be included record documenting the resident brough did not speak to perform the Assessment. The Lassessment. The Lassessment represents the resident represents the resident represents thought belonged to On 05/25/23 at 11:0 an interview over the representative who admitted to the facility representative stated discharged from the the resident representative stated discharged from the the resident representative stated is the thought cobut unfortunately, the according to the resident representative stated been in contact with bring back the surveyor review for Resident #232. A review of the resident #232. A review of the resident #232.	and the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse/Unit who stated that when a ted to the facility, an inventory uded in the resident's medical grall the personal items that it into the facility. The LPN/UM resonal items that would be resident's Admission PN/UM stated that after discharged from the facility, entative visited the facility for ingings, and she provided the titive with		656	The ADON in-serviced the nursing the facilities protocol of care planni residents that come in with in-service was conducted on 6/2/23. Element 4: ADON/Designee will auresidents weekly x 4 weeks new/readmissions with store of the monthly x 1 meadmissions with store of the monthly x 1 meadmissions will be reviewed at the facilities QA meeting monthly. The committee will identify any trends of patterns and make recommendation revise the plan of correction as indicated in the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan of correction as indicated in the facilities of the plan	ng . This . This . dit 5 e a care onths. le QA r ons to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		05	C /31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	A review of the resident was not serview of the resident was full Ex Order 26. admitted to the fact of their Ex Order 26. admitted to the resident was a Care their Ex Order 26. 4BI. On 05/25/23 at 12: interviewed Certified had cared for the resident was valked a little Ex Order 26. 4BI.	dent's admission Minimum nassessment tool used to gement of care dated, 04/03/23 esident's cognitive skills for ere Ex Order 26. 4B1. dent's New Jersey Universal ed (\$\frac{\text{Ex Order 26.4B1}}{\text{Discrete}}\$, indicated that the ent from the facility to the 4B1. dent's Admission/Readmission, Section X. dated 03/28/23, tion indicated that the resident when he/she was	F 6	56			
	the staff would put morning. CNA#1 to	them in for the resident in the old the surveyor that if the went missing, she would					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			1	31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	On 05/25/23 at 12: interviewed CNA#2 resident when the sof him/her. CNA#2 pleasant and would meals. CNA#2 told unsure if the resident the surveyor that if 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM from the resident's mouth. On 3:00 PM - 11:00 PM from the resident's them to the nurse to cart. On 05/25/23 at 12: interviewed CNA#3 told took care of the resident was took care of the resident was took care of the resident was the unit. CNA#3 told had for the most patter in the cleaned at nighttim resident's mouth in that for the most patter is dent's room a resident's form a resident's form a resident's care. On 05/26/23 at 10: interviewed the residents Care. On 05/26/23 at 10: interviewed the residents Care.	12 PM, the surveyor 2 who remembered the surveyor showed her a picture stated that the resident was difeed himself/herself during the surveyor that she was ent had condensed the surveyor that she was ent had condensed the large and put them in the CNA would receive the nurse and put them in the CNA#2 further explained the large and condensed the large and put them, and give to lock up in the medication. 17 PM, the surveyor such as would walk around the surveyor that if a resident large and would walk around the surveyor that if a resident large and then put into the large and the put into the large and the surveyor that if a resident large and the surveyor that if a resident large and then put into the large and the put into the large and the surveyor that if a resident large and then put into the large and the surveyor that if a resident large and then put into the large and then put into the large and the larg	F6	556				
		I that the process for when a was the CNAs would help						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING	i		1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	3172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	the resident put the morning and the nuthe medication cart stated that it was eaunit to lose their of x07der 26.481. The Linad x07der 26.481, the content of	em in their mouth in the earse would lock the work for the residents on the due to their diagnoses PN stated that if a resident eare of them would be umented in the resident's care	F6	356			
	a follow up interviev	13 AM, the surveyor conducted w with the LPN/UM who stated wore [55 Order 20.4]], it would be in of care					
	interviewed the Exe presence of the sur the facility was culp would do a, "check the facility's corpora	25 PM, the surveyor ecutive Director in the rvey team who stated that if table of losing the item, they request reimbursement" and ate office would provide the resident and family.					
	interviewed the faci stated that the care something that sho care and the admitt	48 AM, the surveyor lity's Director of Nursing who of the was corrected would be uld be included in the plan of ting nurse or unit manager or creating the care plan for the					
	Procedure dated M the policy of the faci admitted to the faci adequate person-co provide for all their	lity's Care Plan Policy and ay 2022, indicated that it was cility, "that all residents lity would be provided entered care plans that needs in a timely manner."					
	NJAC 8:39-11.2(e)	1,2					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			l	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684 SS=D	S 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a rethat residents receive accordance with propractice, the composare plan, and the This REQUIREMED by: Complaint #NJ001 Based on interview and hospital record the facility failed to from a resident's widentified for 1 of 30 reviewed for quality the following: On 05/25/23 at 11:0 interviewed Reside representative who was present in the the resident was senospital. The resident stated that the resident has the resident's wrist the facility. The surveyor review medical record for A review of the resident was senospital.	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure everteatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced 63818 If, facility closed record review, a review it was determined that remove a hospital bracelet rist. This deficient practice was a resident's, (Resident #232) of care and was evidenced by a for a facility to the ent from the facility to the ent representative further dent's hospital bracelet from italization was still attached to and had not been removed at wed the facility's closed	F 6	684	Element 1: Resident # 232 no longer resides at facility. Element 2: Any resident admitted/readmitted fr hospital can be affected by the defin practice. All residents admitted/read to the facility within the last 30-days audited. Element 3: The ADON in-service nursing staff facilities protocol of removing arm to upon admission/readmission. This in-service was conducted on 4/24/2 Element 4: ADON/Designee will audit 5 resider admission/readmission weekly x 4 verthan 8 residents monthly. Audits/Observations will be conducted and the compliance audit. Findings were presented to the QA committee mountil 100% compliance is achieved	rom the cient dmitted swere on the cands 23. onts' weeks ted esible will be enthly	6/14/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _		I	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A review of the res Data Set (MDS), a facilitate the managindicated that the r decision Record had diagnoses whi limited to <i>Ex Order</i> A review of the res Data Set (MDS), a facilitate the managindicated that the r decision making w	e facility on ^{Ex Order 20, 481} , and had ged from the facility. The further revealed the resident ch included but were not	F 68	consecutive months. The 0 will identify any trends or p make recommendations to of correction as indicated.	atterns and	
	Form reflected that the facility to the and Ex Order 12:24 PM. A review of the resereflected a PN write (NP) dated Services (LPN) notified increased Ex Order The PN revealed the increased Ex Order (LPN) and the transity agreed to see for an evaluation. A review of the reservices	the resident was sent from change in second 26.481 on change in second 26.481 at sident's Progress Notes (PN) ten by the Nurse Practitioner and timed at 15:33 (3:33 PM). The the Licensed Practical at the NP that the resident had				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Ex Order 26. 4B1 Interventions with included to keep A further review or reflected that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 The goal indicated that the discomfort or advex order 26. 4B1 The interventions included daily subsequence of the user abnormalities to the staff removed the upon admission to was evaluating the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Care Plan specification of the surveyor review of the reduction of the surveyor review medical record for the surveyor review of the reduction of the surveyor review of the surveyor r	till the next review date. in the residents Care Plan J Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 If the resident's Care Plan resident was on an of the residents Care Plan resident would be free from erse reactions related to through the next review date. in the resident's Care Plan ec. Order 26:4.b.1 and report the nurse. of the resident's closed facility d not indicate that the facility resident's hospital bracelet to the facility or that facility staff the resident's skin on his/her daily as the resident's ed. ewed the closed hospital	F 6	34		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		00/0 1/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	further indicated that personnel working is wearing an old hospital and the indicated, "Ex Order after removal of old bracelet with name diagnostic studies." resident's hospital bresident's hospital bresident's Ex Order 26. A review of imaging the indicated of the close reflect that the resident's hospital bracelet was wearing an old admission to the Efforder 26.481 A review of the Med at 8:46 PN was wearing an old admission to the Efforder was removed in the resident's did not specify which was located on and a review of the Lice evaluation and PNs reflected that the El that the resident has the hospital bracelet facility.	at the EMS told the medical in the ER the resident was pital bracelet. Registered Nurse (RN) notes ime at 1323 (1:23 PM) 26. 481 noted patient ID [identification] no longer visible. Awaiting This PN indicated that the pracelet was located on the pracelet was located in the resident hospital bracelet upon and when the hospital bracelet upon and when the hospital bracelet was located on the pracelet was located in the	F	584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		- 1	C /31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		O HZGZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	#232's hospital brace hospital bracelet the resident's protection of the hospital brace hospital bracelet. The picture. The gloved bottom of the hospital bracelet. The white hospital bracelet. The white hospital bracelet hospital bracelet has prevent it from curlicevident in the picture the gloved hands the gloved hands the gloved hands the surveyor continuates in the ER on reflected the hospit counter and curled bracelet was white smudges then the pobservable writing of inside of the resident that the hospital bracelet was white smudges then the pobservable writing of inside of the resident that the hospital bracelet was with the hospital bracelet was with the of the hospital bracelet was with the of the hospital bracelet with the of the hospi	celet taken in the ER on a white, long, rectangular at had been cut off the ere was a gloved hand in the hands thumb was at the tal bracelet and the middle dout, touching the top of the he picture indicated that the elet had black smudges thad been in contact with the elet had black on a up. The outside of the hospital and depicted fewer black or evious picture. There was no on the hospital bracelet revealed accelet had black smudges he as the previous picture. The of Resident #232's and elet R on electore elector	F 6	684		
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Increase/Prevent D CFR(s): 483.25(c)(ecrease in ROM/Mobility 1)-(3)	F 6	888		6/14/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0 WZ0Z0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	§483.25(c) Mobility §483.25(c)(1) The resident who enter range of motion do range of motion un condition demonst of motion is unavous §483.25(c)(2) A remotion receives apprevent further deceives appropriate assistance to main the maximum practicular to maximum practicular in mobility. Based on observation and review of facility determined that the apply physician or resident with Ex Order 26. 4B1 This deficient practicular and provided and pr	facility must ensure that a so the facility without limited ses not experience reduction in alless the resident's clinical rates that a reduction in range idable; and sident with limited range of propriate treatment and re range of motion and/or to crease in range of motion. Sident with limited mobility the services, equipment, and train or improve mobility with the ticable independence unless a try is demonstrably unavoidable. Note in the independence with	F 68	Element 1: Resident # 68 was provide No adverse effect w Element 2: Any resident can be affect deficient practice. All resid were audited to ensure the on. Element 3: The ADON will in-service t on the facility protocol of 6/14/23. Element 4. The therapy Department w x four weeks residents with ensure the resident is wea	red by the lents with strong staff on will audit weekly the leads to the contents of the conte		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	attempted to interval was with his/locommunicate. On 05/18/23 at 11: the resident laying on the residents attached to the resextended up his/he not observe a fix on the resident laying on his/her attached to extended up h	when the resident. The resident over eyes, but NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and AM, the surveyor observed in bed with a Ex Order 26. 4BI order 26. 4BI and a Ex Order 26. 4BI or a E	Fé	688	then monthly x 1 month. These rest be reviewed at the facilities QA mee monthly. The QA committee will ide any trends or patterns and make recommendations to revise the plar correction as indicated.	eting entify		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	772020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	resident had Exec. Order 26. 4B1 A review of the resi	dent's February 2023	Fe	888			
	Physician Order (Po	neet (POS) reflected a O) dated 02/19/23, for compared and provide and provide					
	dated 03/30/23, for daily after AM care	as tolerated, remove at to provide NUEssec. Order 26:44.631					
		/ 2023 Physician Order Form O for the use of the Ex Order 26, 4B1					
	Administration Rec	dent's May 2023 Treatment ord (TAR) revealed a PO the resident to tolerate					
	nighttime. Nursing thand hygiene. A fur TAR reflected that the treatment for the	on the 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM 11:00 PM shift, and the 11:00					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	A review of the resi Evaluated 03/16/23, incex Order 26. 4B1 his/her Ex Order 26. A review of the resi Discharge Summarindicated that a Ex wearing schedule versident for Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of the resi O4/29/19 revealed a had Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of the resi 04/29/19 revealed a had Ex Order 26. 4B1 The governed that the resional content of the resio	dent's Plan of Treatment licated that the resident had in ### ABI dent's Ex Order 26. 4BI ry (OTDS) dated 03/16/23, Order 26. 4BI vas appropriate for the and to order 26. 4BI refer 26. 4BI and to order 26. 4BI and to order 26. 4BI dent's Care Plan dated a focus area that the resident esident would have no injury during the review period. In the resident's Care Plan esident was dependent on staff off the order 26. 4BI esident was dependent on staff off the order 26. 4BI esident had a order 26.	F6	888			
		The CNA told the he or the nurse put the CNA told the condense and the CNA told the condense the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C /31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		O HE DE D
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	resident had fix Order stated that the resident had fix order stated that the resident had fix order 26. The sexplained that the resident #68's room observed that the resident sexplained that the resident for t	The CNA further dent did not remove the esurveyor asked the CNA desident wore? The CNA desident wore a construction on the esident wore a construction on the esident did not have a hand and told the surveyor the had seen one on the esident's nightstand in front of ated, "I couldn't find it." The eserve the construction of the eserve the construction of the eserve the construction of the eserve the couldn't find it." The eserve the construction of the eserve the couldn't find it.	F 6	88		
	On 05/19/23 at 11:4	2 AM, the surveyor				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING	;	0.5	C 3/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		13 112023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	interviewed the Rel that he was familian made weekly round make sure the resident was pile services of and the resident was to we to prevent against to to the surveyor the been wearing the prescribed by the pile the nursing departrapplication of the CNAs could not find have come to him thave supplied it to the surviewed the Direstated that the appropriate that the	hab Director (RD) who stated r with the resident because he do throughout the facility to dent's that had POs for content and content and post of the RD further stated that cked up for content and c		688			
	"Ex Order 26. 4B1 Ex Order 26. 4B1 procedi worsening Ex Order 26 range of motion, ar ." The fa Policy and Procedu will collaborate with place once trial has	management is a ure designed to prevent to a to a more than the more to a more to a more than the more to a more to					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	ge 42 lesignated trained personnel. azards/Supervision/Devices	F 6				6/1/23
	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents.	1)(2) ts.	ro	09			O/ 1/23
	Part A Based on observation and review of pertine was determined the appropriate Ex Order resident who was a series of the seri	sident's medical record, n individualized e plan and physician's order			Element 1 R22s tray was removed from reside new tray was provided with pureed sauerkraut. R22 was assessed by Registered Nurse on 5/16/2023. R2 absent of signs and symptoms of assessed R22 on 5/16/2023 and as precautionary measure, accepted R caseload for Ex Order 26. 4B1 The registered R22 and update R22 and update R22 and update R23 and is serving residents tray initiated on 5/16/2023 and is ongoing. Dietary serving tray tickets provided in the serving residents tray initiated on 5/16/2023 and is ongoing. Dietary serving tray tickets prior to placing on cart initiated on 5/16/2023 and is	a 22 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		- 1	31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	lunch tray which in that time, the Surveating a regular telunch tray. The sain appearance. The facility staff dithe contents on the lunch tray to Rand dietary accurated the lunch tray to Rand dietary accurated the appropriate of the appropr	dicated pureed sauerkraut. At reyor #1 observed the resident extured sauerkraut from his/her auerkraut was long and stringy d not verify the meal ticket with elunch tray prior to delivering resident #22 to ensure safety acy to prevent consure a resident with a resident.	F 689	ongoing. Element 2 Any resident with an order for a product is at risk for deficient practice. An audit was in all residents with current orders for diet with pureed vegetable consistency and no other resider affected. Element 3 The facility reviewed the policy are procedures for factorize of the policy are procedures of factorize of the policy are procedured on the polic	the same nitiated of for a e nts were nd Nursing nd and e the he dietary Food line et orders lacing ted on		
	on 05/16/23 at 4:2 acceptable written 7:37 PM. The survimplementation of observation and ir of the on-site surv This deficient pracfollowing: On 05/16/23 at 12	nistration was notified of the IJ 9 PM. The facility submitted an Removal Plan on 05/16/23 at yey team verified the the Removal Plan through sterview during the continuation ey on 05/17/23. Stice was evidenced by the 125 PM, Surveyor #1, who was nately five feet away, observed		DON or Designee will observe the service of 10 residents per week days to ensure that the residents ticket food consistencies match the being served to the residents begon 5/17/2023. Dietary staff will a trays daily to ensure tray accurate food leaving the kitchen for 2 were 5 trays weekly for 6 weeks to ensure tray accuracy initiated on 5/17/2023. The sults of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly. Reaudits will be reported to the QAPI committee to the QAPI committee to the QAPI audits will be reported to the QAPI.	for 60 tray the food ginning udit 5 by prior to eks, then sure The orted to esults of		

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

F 689 Continued From page 44 Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 deliver a lunch tray to Resident #22 in the Court dining room. The resident immediately picked up the fork from the tray and began eating the sauerkraut, which was long and stringy in appearance. The facility staff in the dining room were not observed directly supervising or assisting the resident with his/her meal. The surveyor approached Resident #22 and observed the resident's tray further consisted of a resident's tray further consisted of a resident's meal ticket and before the resident took another bite of sauerkraut, the surveyor reviewed the resident's meal ticket and before the resident took another bite of sauerkraut, the surveyor immediately called over CNA#1 to check the resident's meal ticket against the lunch tray. CNA #1 then verified the resident's meal ticket adabout the texture of the sauerkraut on the resident's tray, CNA#1 stated, "It's not pureed." The CNA then removed the lunch tray from Resident #22 and Licensed Practical Nurse (LPNJ#1 took the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the removed the resulent #22 and Licensed Practical Nurse (LPNJ#1 took the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the	CLIVILI	13 I OIL MEDICALL	A MEDICAID SERVICES			O	VID INO.	0930-0391	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHARRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (PACH THE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED INTEL ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED INTELL ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED INTELL ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED INTELL ACTION S				1. 7				COMPLETED	
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE CONTINUED TO THE PROFILE OF THE			315280	B WING			l		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			313200	D: 11.110			05/	31/2023	
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (REACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 689 Continued From page 44 Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 deliver a lunch tray to Resident #22 in the Court dining room. The resident immediately picked up the fork from the tray and began eating the sauerkraut, which was long and stringy in appearance. The facility staff in the dining room were not observed directly supervising or assisting the resident with his/her meal. The surveyor approached Resident #22 and observed the resident's tray further consisted of a surveyor approached Resident #22 and observed the resident's real ticket and before the resident took another bite of sauerkraut, the surveyor immediately called over CNA#1 to check the resident's meal ticket and before the resident's meal ticket and should have received "Pureed Sauerkraut (Soft & Drained) - 4 oz." When asked about the texture of the sauerkraut on the resident's tray, CNA#1 stated, "It's not pureed." The CNA then removed the lunch tray from Resident #22, and Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)#1 took the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the removed the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the removed the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the removed the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 PROPOSERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (PREFIX TAG) PROPOSERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (PREFIX TAG) PROPOSERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (PREFIX TAG) PROPOSERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG) PREFIX TAG PROPOSERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY	SII VER H	HEALTHCARE CENTE	:P		14	417 BRACE ROAD			
F 689 Continued From page 44 Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 deliver a lunch tray to Resident #22 in the Court indicated the resident's tray further consisted of a meating the resident's meal ticket against the lunch tray. The diet and should have received "Pureed Sauerkraut (Soft & Drained) - 4 oz." When asked about the texture of sue-graved consolar to the resident's tray, CNA#1 stated, "It's not pureed." The CNA then removed the lunch tray to the Rischent #22 and basered. The CNA then removed the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the seuerkraut to the resident #22. The more resident form all captures were obtained from all captures and the resident was a captures and	OILV LIK	ILALINGARE GERTI			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 deliver a lunch tray to Resident #22 in the Court dining room. The resident immediately picked up the fork from the tray and began eating the sauerkraut, which was long and stringy in appearance. The facility staff in the dining room were not observed directly supervising or assisting the resident with his/her meal. The surveyor approached Resident #22 and observed the resident's tray further consisted of a meat, mashed potatoes, but it had regular textured sauerkraut. The surveyor reviewed the resident's meal ticket and before the resident took another bite of sauerkraut, the surveyor immediately called over CNA#1 to check the resident's meal ticket against the lunch tray. CNA #1 then verified the resident's meal ticket against the lunch tray. CNA #1 then verified the resident's meal ticket about the texture of the sauerkraut on the resident #22 and Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)#1 took the lunch tray to the kitchen. When LPN#1 returned, she delivered a new lunch tray to Resident #22, and stated the sauerkraut on the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION	
resident was supposed to receive a diet to prevent diet alt diet diet alt diet diet alt diet diet diet alt diet diet diet diet diet diet diet die	F 689	Certified Nursing A lunch tray to Resider room. The resident fork from the tray a sauerkraut, which wappearance. The fivere not observed assisting the reside surveyor approach the resident's tray five meat, mash textured sauerkraut resident's meal tick took another bite or immediately called resident's meal tick #1 then verified the indicated the resident was about the texture or resident's tray, CNAThe CNA then remediately called resident #22 and L (LPN)#1 took the lute LPN#1 returned, shall to Resident #22, ar original lunch tray was supported. According to the According seems which in	ssistant (CNA) #1 deliver a ent #22 in the Court dining to timmediately picked up the nd began eating the was long and stringy in acility staff in the dining room directly supervising or ent with his/her meal. The ed Resident #22 and observed further consisted of a court of the surveyor reviewed the ent and before the resident for sauerkraut, the surveyor over CNA#1 to check the ent against the lunch tray. CNA eresident's meal ticket ent was on a Ex Order 26. 4B1 over received "Pureed Drained) - 4 oz." When asked for the sauerkraut on the A#1 stated, "It's not pureed." oved the lunch tray from cicensed Practical Nurse and stated the sauerkraut on the vas not pureed and that the oved to receive a Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent was not pureed and that the oved to receive a Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent was not pureed and that the oved to receive a Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent was not pureed and that the oved to receive a Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent was not pureed and that the oved to receive a Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed and that the over the ent was not pureed."	F	689	that the issue is resolved or stable. results will be used for additional tra and system changes if necessary. F 689 Part B Element 1 The water for residents in rooms were shut off at the hot water vimmediately. As a precautionary measure, the hot water valves in rooms were also shut off the water valves in the room during the time of this event. The facontacted GE Mechanical to assessituation. It was found that the retucirculator pump malfunctioned. The mechanics shut down the hot water return. Temperatures were taken throughout the facility and no other rooms/area were affected. All room recorded temperatures between 95 degrees Fahrenheit. Element 2 Temperatures were obtained from a patient care areas/rooms to ensure temperatures did not reach above a degrees. No other rooms were affected and notification of maintenance/supervitivater temperatures are above 110	The aining and alve soms if. ms acility is the ime in a si-102 all in a sor if the sor if		

water temperatures daily to ensure all

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	00/	112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BY THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	Review of a Ex Order Summary, dated a recommendation for a great part of a great part of the patient use the maneuvers during of a Furth summary included, Review of the quark (MDS), an assessment of care Resident #22 had a Status (BIMS) scorindicated that the resident was or which required a chiquids. Review of the Media Assessment, dated resident had a diagram of the resident had a diagram	pred 26. 4BI pischarge pred 26. 4BI pincluded a diet or "Ex Order 26. 4BI allow Strategies/Positions: To defficiency, it is recommended following strategies and/or oral intake: Desc. Order 26.4bI allow Strategies/Positions: To defficiency, it is recommended following strategies and/or oral intake: Desc. Order 26.4bI are review of the discharge "Supervision for Mental are dated 03/22/23, revealed a Brief Interview for Mental are of "Order of the MDS out of 15 which desident's cognition was Further review of the MDS out required supervision and are are for the manage in texture of food or cal Nutrition are order 26. 4BI diet order 26. 4BI further review of the nutrition are da note from the Registered h indicated Resident #22, der 26. 4BI diet with Ex Order 26. 4BI are Order 26. 4BI diet with Ex Order 26. 4BI are Order 26. 4BI diet for	Fe	889	mechanical systems are in proper order. Element 4 Maintenance director/designee will monitor water temperatures in 3 ro per unit daily to ensure water temperatures are below 110* F. The results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly. Resultis will be reported to the QAPI committee to ensure compliance. results will be used for additional trand system changes if necessary.	oms ne ted to ults of The	

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING		I	31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	potential nutritional for Ex Order 26. 4BI , "initiated on to, "provide and set Ex Order 26. 4BI, Ex Order 26. 4BI, Ex Order 26. 4BI, Ex Order 26. 4BI, "Initiated included to, "super to resident during to resident during Review of the Phys 05/2023, included a part of the May Administration Recorresponding phys During an interview at 12:57 PM, CNA#service, the CNA#service, the CNA#service, the CNA#service, the CNA#service of the text asked about Reside that it was important the correct diet text asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked about Resides that Resider match the meal tick asked	diet and ***Corder* 26. 4B1 at 09/17/20, with an intervention rive diet as ordered: regular, rider* 26. 4B1 liquids." The individualized, re Plan included a focus that at a focus that at a focus that at a focus for a focus focus for a focus for	F 6	89			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	007	7725
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During an interview at 1:01 PM, LPN#1 service, the nurses trays. She further esupposed to check meal tray to ensure the texture of the foc CNAs checked the tray again before so also stated that it wresidents received prevent of the foc CNAs checked the tray again before so also stated that it wresidents received prevent of the fock that it was also stated that it was to the meal tray from the check the ticket again that the nurse ticket against the man resident. The RN/U meal ticket included on the tray multiple checks we resident from receive choking. When as RN/UM stated the man diet with the prevent of the meal cart to the the meal cart to the the meal cart to the suppose the meal cart to the suppose tray of the meal tray of the meal tray of the meal tray of the meal tray of the suppose tray of the meal tray	with Surveyor #1 on 05/16/23 stated that during meal and CNAs passed out the xplained that the nurse was the meal ticket against the the resident's diet matches od on the tray. Afterwards, the meal ticket against the meal erving the resident. LPN#1 as important to ensure the correct diet texture to When asked about Resident PN#1 stated that CNA#1 took the meal cart before she could	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING _		l l	/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		01/12020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	meal ticket agains the resident's name food match stated that it was i received the correspondent of the correspon	hat the UM would check the t the meal tray to ensure that ite, allergies, and Ex Order 26. 4BI ned appropriately. The RD also important that residents ct diet texture to prevent w with Surveyor #3 on 05/16/23	F 68	9		
	further stated that correct altered corresident meal serv dietary staff's resp preparing the corrunring staff's respectivity serving the correct serving the s					
	at 1:14 PM, the Di during meal service supposed to read food on the meal the diet texture. The limportant to make	w with Surveyor #4 on 05/16/23 etary Aide (DA) stated that ee, the dietary staff were the meal ticket before putting ray to ensure it was the correct DA further stated that it was a sure the diet texture was not residents from				
	at 1:19 PM, the Co plating in the kitch Cook the resident' Then a second die	w with Surveyor #4 on 05/16/23 ook stated that during meal en the first dietary staff told the is diet based on the meal ticket. Etary staff would check the meal atched the meal ticket: a third				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	5172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	dietary staff would The Cook further sa Ex Order 26. 4BI concerns, the resid the Cook added the diet would sauerkraut to prevent 1:31 PM, the Ce Manager/Certified (CDM/CFPP) stated dietary staff ensure meal ticket to prevent the food listed and that the meal to name, type of diet, and drinks, and the further explained the food, the meal tray staff who would ad tray would go to the according to the mlastly the tray would who added the juic placed on the meal it was important to textures to prevent During an interview at 1:42 PM, the As (AFSD) stated that was a DA that would was a	follow up with a triple check. tated that if a resident was on diet due to seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was at risk for seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was inportant that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was important that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was important that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was important that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was important that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was important that the expectation of the seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was at risk for seconder 26.4.5.1 dent was at risk fo		689			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING _			/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	listed. The ASFD tray would go down staff who would put then the tray would the food onto the tray before being put the review the meal to tray before being put AFSD stated that responsible for che the meal tray to en resident was on a resident could food texture. During a follow-up on 05/16/23 at 2:4 resident on a sides if it was ticket. The SLP fut sauerkraut was "may would need to be fibrous-nature of the someone on a someone on a someone on a someone on a served the meal tray for accurate the resident resi	further explained that the meal in the line to a second dietary it desserts and lids on the tray, if go to the Cook who would put ray. The AFSD added that id go to another dietary staff beverages on the tray and elect to ensure it matched the placed on the meal cart. The nurses and CNAs were also ecking the meal ticket against sure it matched, because if the	F 68	39			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING			05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	00/01/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	
F 689	o5/16/23 at 2:59 PN stated the dietary sithe unit, then the numake sure the meand lastly, the CNA residents. The ED tray line is the first I nursing staff are the ensure the meal trainsafety risks." Resident #22 did not during the and review of the resident and review of the residencidents of the residency and for a serious adversand for a serious adversand for a serious adversand for a serious adversand for the residency of the facility last reviewed 02/01 tray at a time from the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean though observation of the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean though observation of the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean training the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean training the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean training the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean training the resident's nadiet, consistency, four tensils and appropriate the mean training the resident training the resident training the resident training the resident training trai	M, the Executive Director (ED) taff delivered the meal cart to urse on the unit checked to all tray matched the meal ticket, served the meal trays to the further stated that the dietary ine of defense, and the electron second line of defense to ays are accurate to prevent any of the have any incidents of 05/16/23 lunch observation, esident's medical record ent did not have any previous in the past. PM, the facility's notified that the facility's resident with a history of the appropriate of the approp	F6	589		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING			/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	(NDD) document, utitled "Food Texture", "which indicabbage, brussels fibrous, non-tender vegetables."	age 52 undated, included a section es for NDD Level : Ex Order 26, 4B1 licated to avoid, "broccoli, sprouts, asparagus, or other or rubbery cooked	F6	89		
	and review of pertiin was determined the water temperatures safe range to prever residents' skin. This deficient practive residents reviewed #128) on 1 of 4 nuit when resident room tested ranged from Fareinheit, which water temperature with the facility's will interviews with the (CNA)s, Licensed Interviews of the previous person of the prev	tion, interview, record review, nent facility documentation, it at the facility failed to ensure is were within an appropriate, ent scalding and burns to tice was identified for 3 of 3 (Resident #16, #62, and raing units (the content when it 142 to 152 degrees was outside the acceptable ranges and not in accordance atter temperature policy. Certified Nursing Aides Practical Nurses (LPN) and a recontent with the content at				
	times there were to with the water on the CNA#2 informed the #62, and #128 were operate the sink in The facility's failure temperatures place	emperature inconsistencies ne unit. ne surveyor that Resident #19, e all able to independently				

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
315280 B. WING	05/31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION DEFICIENCY)		
Continued From page 53 could result in serious harm, impairment, or death. Vulnerable residents are more prone to burns due to decreased skin thickness, decreased skin sensitivity, peripheral neuropathy (loss of sensation in arms, hands, and lower limbs), reduced reaction time, decreased cognition, decreased mobility, and decreased communication. This deficient practice resulted in an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation that began on 05/24/23 at 10:18 AM when the Life Safety Code (LSC) surveyor identified the elevated water temperatures on the continuation of the loss of the simple mentation of the Removal Plan on 05/25/23 at 12:26 PM. The survey team verified the implementation of the Removal Plan during the continuation of the on-site survey on 05/25/23. The findings were as follows: A review of the facility's undated Water Temperature Policy included that, "Tap water in the facility shall be kept within a temperature range to prevent scalding of residents." It further included that "water heaters that service resident rooms, bathrooms, common areas, and tub/shower areas shall be set to temperatures of no more than 110 degrees Fahrenheit, or the maximum allowable temperature per state regulation." On 05/24/23 at 9:23 AM, the Life Safety Code (LSC) surveyor loured the Exonue 26 - 483 unit in the presence of the Maintenance Director		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING		I .	/31/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Athroter Ath	the MD tested the wood on the comperature read 1st esident's bathroom to 10:20 AM, the LS are MD went to another water temperature to the tater temperature to the tater temperature of 149 and observed in the LSC survey in the LSC survey in the tater temperature of 149 adicated a seven (7 and observed in the LSC survey in the tater temperature of 149 adicated a seven (7 and observed in the LSC survey in the tater of the tater of the tater of the tater of the tater on the tater on in the resident of the tater on in the resident of the tater on the	SC surveyor in the presence of vater temperature in resident unit. The water 52 degrees Fahrenheit in the 52 degrees Fahrenheit in the 53 degrees Fahrenheit in the 54 degrees Fahrenheit in the 55 degrees Fahrenheit in the 56 degrees Fahrenheit room, and tested ure. The surveyor observed bathroom of room observed bathroom of room observed bathroom of room of the fices (CVP/ES) joined the tour for and MD on the force of the tour degrees Fahrenheit. This of degree temperature surveyor informed the MD to fithe domestic hot water bathroom sinks located on	F6	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING			/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	who worked the higunit. LPN#2 inform sometimes when sometimes when sometimes when sometimes when sometimes when sometimes and out too hot. LPN#2 burned her skin. At 10:52 AM, Surveyor #4 awater temperatures that she did not idearesident's rooms water temperatures when she washed water to be very how the water to be very how that sometimes she it would be hot, and the water, and it would be hot, and the water, and it would be hot, and the water temperature when she water that sometimes she it would be hot, and the water, and it would be hot, and the water temperature was not hot shower. The LPN/0.	eyor #4 interviewed LPN#2 gh side rooms on the rodo on the washed her hands on the were temperature do at times, water would come on the washed the water had never eyor #4 interviewed LPN#3 as wide rooms on the rodo on the state of the water in the ere hot that day and no end concerns regarding the representation of the surveyor that her hands, she preferred the ott. Eyor #4 interviewed the ing on the low side of the surveyor #4 interviewed the ing on the low side of the surveyor #4 interviewed the ing on the low side of the surveyor #4 interviewed the ing on the low side of the water temperatures were hot Housekeeper further stated e would turn on the water, and do other times she would turn on	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			I	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated that the ther with the LSC surve used daily to monit the building. The M was with the LSC s thermometer tempowere reading elevathree degrees of the recording. The MD through through through with the hot was five rooms. At 3:00 PM, Survey LPN/UM observed smiling. The LPN/U could turn the wate independently. Survey observed Resident bathroom and turn independently. At 3:03 PM, Survey	rveyor interviewed the MD who mometers used during the tour yor were functional and were or temperatures throughout ID further stated that when he surveyor, his calibrated eratures in rooms and ted temperatures within two to be LSC surveyors thermometer stated that he assumed room ere high temperatures so he der supply to the sinks in those for #4 in the presence of the Resident #19 lying in bed and JM asked the resident if he/she for on in the bathroom sink veyor #4 and the LPN/UM #19 ambulate (walk) to the the water on to the sink	F6	889			
	looking out of the wather resident if he/sl their bathroom. The up and down indicasked the resident demonstrate, and f	vindow. The LPN/UM asked the could turn the water on in the resident shook his/her head tating, "yes." The LPN/UM then if he/she could return Resident #62 shook his/her side indicating, "no."					
	seated in the day re his/her head resting exhibited nonverba	yor #4 observed Resident #128 com on the accordance unit with g on their hand. The resident all cues that they did not want to at time, the LPN/UM stated that					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the resident would turn on the water, to do it, so the surveyor resident's non-vert. At 03:07 PM, Surveinterview with CNA #19, Resident #62 turn the water on it independently. The surveyor reviex Resident #19. A review of the reserflected that the refacility for NU Exec. Order which included but which included but a skills for decision reflected that the resident #19. A review of the reserflected that the resident #19. A review of the reserflected that the resident #19. A review of Reside 01/30/19, reflected that potential to NUExec of the resident's Cawould remain NUExec included to identify	probably not cooperate and even if she asked the resident veyor did not interfere with the pal cues for privacy. eyor #4 conducted a follow up #2 who stated that Resident and Resident #128 could all in their bathrooms ewed the medical record for esident had resided at the resident had diagnoses were not limited to example of the resident's cognitive making were Ex Order 26. 4B1 ent #19's Care Plan revised a focus area that the resident related to end and course that the resident's conder 26.4.b.1 Interventions and document potential and eliminate them so the	F 68	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315280	B. WING			1	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689		ge 58 wed the medical record for	F	89			
	Resident #62. A review of the resirevealed that the refacility for MExec. Order which included but	dents Admission Record sident had resided at the ^{26:4.b.1} and had diagnoses were not limited to Ex Order 26. 4B1					
	o3/16/23, reflected score of out of 1 had <i>Ex Order 26. 4B</i> A review of the resi 04/05/22, indicated was at risk for NJ Execution 1.	th #62's quarterly MDS dated that the resident had a BIMS 5 which indicated the resident I. dent's Care Plan dated a focus area that the resident to NEECOTOM TO SECULATE TO SECULATE THE PLANT TO SE					
	Care Plan was that NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b. date. The intervention	the resident's would be through the next review ons included to use caution bed mobility to prevent					
	reflected a focus ar resident had Ex Ord impaired thought properties and difficulty makin residents Care Plar would be able to co have their needs ar date. Interventions	Resident #62's Care Plan ea dated 04/05/22, that the or occess related to Ex Order 26. 4B1 g decisions. The goal of the indicated that the resident mmunicate basic needs and atticipated through the review in the residents Care Plan orient, and supervise as					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING			/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of the respondenced but were a included to a included as evidenced by a chairs. The goal of the resident would placement in the analys. Interventions included to orient the provided one-to-one included to orient the provided one-	ident's Admission Record sident had resided at the facility and had diagnoses which not limited to a corder 26. 481 ident's admission MDS dated that the resident had a BIMS 15 which indicated that the dar 26. 481 ident's Care Plan dated a focus area that the resident sec. Order 26:4.b.1 to the facility erbal aggression and throwing the resident's Care Plan was express satisfaction with ursing facility within the next 90 in the resident to routines and he resident Rooms. ly Resident Rooms are further Resident Rooms Temperature	F6	89		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
315280	B. WING		05	C /31/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 00	13 112023
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 60 and room fine had a water temperature of 90.6 degrees Fahrenheit. -On 05/13/23, room fine had a water temperature of 99.6 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 99.7 degrees Fahrenheit, and room fine had a water temperature of 99.5 degrees Fahrenheit. -On 05/14/23, room fine had a water temperature of 99.1 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 99.5 degrees Fahrenheit. -On 05/15/23, room fine had a water temperature of 102.3 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 102.3 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 102.3 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 100.4 degrees Fahrenheit. -On 05/16/23, room fine had a water temperature of 100.3 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 101.4 degrees Fahrenheit, and room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit, room fine had a water temperature of 103.8 degrees Fahrenheit.	Fe	589		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l' '			MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		05	C /31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		10 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	-On 05/19/23, roor of 102.6 degrees F water temperature and room of 100.3 degrees F water temperature and room of 100.3 degrees F water temperature and room of 99.8 degrees F water temperature and room of 98.9 degrees F water temperature and room of 98.9 degrees F water temperature and room of 100.3 degrees F water temperature and room of 100	had a water temperature fahrenheit, room had a water temperature of 103.8 it. had a water temperature of 103.8 it. had a water temperature fahrenheit, room had a water temperature of 100.1 degrees Fahrenheit, a water temperature of 99.8 it. had a water temperature of 99.8 it. had a water temperature of 100.1 it. had a water temperature of 100.1 it. had a water temperature of 100.1 it. had a water temperature of 95.8 it. had a water temperature of 95.8 it.	F6	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _		C 05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	degree burn. NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(F 68		6/14/23
	S 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal s care, consistent wit practice, the compressed on the second and 483.65 of this second and 483.65 of this second review, it was determaintain senitary condition for the second and the second and the a clear plastic bag a were both dated 05	tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. It is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to equipment in a clean and or 1 of 3 residents, (Resident Order 26. 4BI care. Ice was evidenced by the standards of and the connected to end and a cred medication (med) cup. mask/med cup were inside of and the consider of the mask. The	L 09	Element 1: Resident # 83 mask was changed. resident was not affected by the depractice. Element 2: Any resident can be affected by this deficient practice. All residents with masks were audited to enthe masks were clean. No other neoutcomes were identified. Element 3: The ADON in-serviced the nursing the facilities Policy and Procedure of which includes how to clemask. This in-service was conducted 6/2/23. Element 4: The ADON/Designee will audit week	The ficient s a sure gative staff of ean the ed on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING		l	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0 II 2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On 05/16/23 at 12: observed fully drest the dining room. On 05/17/23 at 12: room, the surveyor on his/her side tab mask with a connet the mask/med cup bag and the 105/10/23. There withe inside of the mis room. According to the A was admitted to the diagnoses which in 12x Order 26. 4B1 Review of Resider Data Set (MDS), a facilitate the manarevealed the reside Mental Status (BIN indicated that the residence of Resider revealed a physicia 12x Order 26. 4B1 Review of Resider revealed a physicia 12x Order 26. 4B1 (every conder 26. 4B1) (every conder 26. 4B1)	age 63 34 PM, the resident was seed and seated in a chair in 11 PM, in Resident #83's robserved a *** Order 20. 48** resting le connected to *** and a rected med cup. The *** and a rected med cup. The *** and the bag were dated as white debris observed on ask. The resident was not in dmission Record, Resident #83 and a rected med cup. The ** order 20. 48** with resident was not in dmission Record, Resident #83 are facility in *** order 20. 48** with recluded, but were not limited to, and a Brief Interview for the seident's cognition was at *** the ** order 20. 48** order of the seident's cognition was at *** the *** order 20. 48** order 30. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 40. 4	F 699	weeks to ensure residents NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 are clear x 1 month. These results wat the facilities QA meeting QA committee will identify a patterns and make recommendate revise the plan of corrections.	n then monthly vill be reviewed monthly. The any trends or mendations to	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	00/0 11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 695	05/2023, reflected to and was document. The 06:00 AM dose 05/10/23, 05/11/23, 05/15/23, 05/16/23, The 02:00 PM dose on 05/10/23, 05/15/23, The 10:00 PM dose on 05/10/23, 05/16/23, refused on 05/11/23 On 05/24/23 at 09:0 interviewed the Liccaring for Resident administered the residents. The LPN the medication that were washed with with the were placed in contained the resident #83's and 05/17/23. The in the contained the resident #83's and 05/17/23. The in the contained the resident #83's and 05/17/23. The in the contained the resident #83's and 05/17/23. The in the contained the resident #83's contained the resident	the above physician's order ed as follows: was marked refused on 05/12/23, 05/13/23, 05/14/23, and 05/17/23. was marked as administered 23, 05/16/23, and 05/17/23. was marked as administered 23, 05/16/23, and 05/17/23. was marked as administered 23, 05/13/23, 05/14/23, 05/13/23, 05/14/23, 05/17/23 and was marked as 3. 06 AM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #83 who stated that the nurse order 26 481 treatments to the stated that after administering the mask and the med cup warm water and left to air dry into a plastic bag which ent's name and date. The LPN yeyor's photographs of photographs of findings from 05/16/23 LPN acknowledged the debris sk and stated that the debris sk and stated that the debris sk and stated that the debris en there. The LPN stated it the Exorder 20 481 mask/med cup becaused with warm water prior as a could have accumulated.	F 6	695			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD IERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	surveyor's photogra surveyor's photogra findings of the RN/UM acknow the RN/UM acknow the RN/UM acknow the Boundary of the RN/UM acknow the Boundary of the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated that the nursurate and cleaning treatments. The Dought of the Boundary of the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated that it was the And Stated that it was then stored it in a pass was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the Mask was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the Mask was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the Mask was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the Mask was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the Mask was a risk for the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the RN/UM acknowledged the RN/UM acknowledged the And Stated the RN/UM acknowledged	aphs of Resident #83's from 05/16/23 and 05/17/23. Weledged the debris in the distated that the debris should re. The RN/UM stated that the nt should have been cleansed a soap and water, rinsed well, a plastic bag and that the or an infection. 43 AM, the surveyor rector of Nursing (DON) who se's responsibility included the of a resident's condense of a resident's condense of a resident's condense of a resident's condense of a resident #83's condense of a resident #83's condense of a residue from the condense of a residue from the condense of the conde	F	695			

	ER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
	315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF D PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PR TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYIN	ECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 66 On 05/25/23 at 12:37 PM, the the conference room with the the DON, the Assistant Director the Regional Nurse who were debris observed on Resident # mask. A review of the facility policy, revision date of July 2022, revision date o	Executive Director, or of Nursing, and informed of the #83's *** Order 26. 481** with a ealed Procedure: inistration, rinse place on paper *** 26. 481** ; 3. Rinse	F€	695			
NJAC 8:39 - 27.1 (a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/F SS=D CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routin drugs and biologicals to its res them under an agreement des §483.70(g). The facility may p personnel to administer drugs permits, but only under the ger a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A fac pharmaceutical services (inclu that assure the accurate acqui dispensing, and administering biologicals) to meet the needs §483.45(b) Service Consultation must employ or obtain the services	ne and emergency sidents, or obtain scribed in permit unlicensed if State law neral supervision of sility must provide uding procedures iring, receiving, of all drugs and of each resident.	F7	755			6/14/23
pharmacist who-						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING		I	31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	§483.45(b)(1) Provaspects of the provaspects of the provathe facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposisufficient detail to ereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an ais maintained and provided and review of facility determined that the the correct physicial remained (Resident #30) reviadministration. This deficient practifollowing: On 05/22/23 at 9:14	ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate rmines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, by documentation, it was a facility failed to: a.) administer an ordered form of controlled and b.) ensure that an and intact for 1 of 5 residents, sewed during medication ities was evidenced by the	F 7	Element 1: Resident # 30 was not affected deficient practice. Element 2: Any resident can be affected deficient practice. No other outcomes were identified. Element 3: The ADON provided an edu consultation to the nurse invideficient practice on 5/22/20 educated the Licensed Prof	d by the negative cational volved in the 023 The ADON essionals on		
	medications for Re dispensed nine me tablet of <i>Ex Order 2</i> (mg). Afterwards, medications and m the LPN entered th the medications, Remedications. The least of the medications.	the LPN crushed the nine ixed them in pudding. When e resident's room to administer esident #30 refused to take the LPN then returned to the d reviewed the medication		the facilities Medication Adn Policy. Element 4. The ADON/Designee will co pass audits on each nurse. will be conducted randomly 3 months. All findings of cor immediately addressed and the QAPI committee monthl review.	enduct med These audits over the next neern will be reported to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		I	C /31/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	on 05/22/23 at 9:2 the LPN who stated instead of medications should further stated that sphysician's order a medication bottle to On 05/22/23 at 9:3 the LPN/Charge Nonurses should check the medication compreparing medication compreparing medication cart, the when the nurse distinct the third check was returned the medication cart. To medication contain order in the MAR to medications could it is absorbed in the		F 75			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315280	B. WING			05/	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Review of the facilit policy, dated 04/20 medication name a "Prior to Medication medication prepara RIGHT DRUG, at the ROUTE, at the RIGH TIME, for the RIGH review of the policy	by's Medication Administration 18, included, "Confirm that the nd dose are correct," and Administration: Verify each tion that the medication is the ne RIGHT DOSE, the RIGHT HT RATE, at the RIGHT T CUSTOMER." Further included, "Medications are to rdance with pharmacy acility policy."	F 7	755			
F 761 SS=D	Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g)(limited specific s	and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted ales, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper als, and permit only authorized	F7	761			6/14/23

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761	package drug distriction distriction package drug distriction be readily detected. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation and review of other determined that the secure medication of 2 nurses observation. This deficient practiful following: On 05/22/23 at 8:2 the Registered Nurfor Resident #47. A back to the medicaresident's room. The medication cart pricroom and left the number of the RN prepare medication cart and The RN did not locentering the reside medication cart unduring an interview at 8:35 AM, the RN the medication cart.	n the facility uses single unit ibution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can l. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, reacility documentation, it was a facility failed to properly within the medication cart for 1 and during medication tice was evidenced by the see (RN) prepare medications afterwards, the RN turned her attion cart and entered the he RN did not lock the for to entering the resident's medication cart unattended. 5 AM, the surveyor observed edications for Resident #57. I turned her back to the dentered the resident's room. It is the medication cart prior to not's room and left the attended. 7 with the surveyor on 05/22/23 I stated that she could have left to unlocked if she pulled the cart not's room and was able to see	F 761	Element 1: Resident # 47 and resident 57 was affected by this deficient practice. The nurse in question was educated immediately on F761 and the facility on medication administration. Element 2: Any resident had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Nother negative outcomes were idented. Element 3: The ADON provided an educational consultation to the nurse involved in deficient practice. ON 5/22/23 The educated the Licensed Professional the facilities protocol of locking the cart when not in eyes view. Element: 4 The ADON/Designee will conduct pass audits on each nurse. These awill be conducted randomly over the 3 months. All findings of concern with mediately addressed and reported the QAPI committee monthly for furreview.	y policy lo tified. In the ADON als on med med audits a next ill be ad to

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/0	0 WZ0Z0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	stated the nurse the should have secure not in eye's view." the medication cart the nurse turned his Review of the facilit	rector of Nursing (DON) at administered medications at the medication cart "if it is The DON further stated that should have been locked if sher back to the cart. by's Medication Administration 18, included, "Medication carts	F 7	'61			
	Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sat The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procuper approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or refull (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from consuming for safe growing and for from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Storeserve food in according the safe growing and for food safe growing and for from consuming for safe growing and for food safe growing and for food safe growing and for food safe growing and for growing	fety requirements. Source food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. It food items obtained directly its, subject to applicable State egulations. It foes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. It loes not preclude residents bods not procured by the facility. It is prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. It is not met as evidenced	F	112			6/14/23
		tion, interviews, and review of			Element 1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	facility failed to: a.) stored in closed/se maintain a can ope microbial growth at This deficient prace evidenced by the form of the top spice shelf, garlic powder unco oz container of cining the spices were not observation. The Dipresent and was in observation and should have remain the DD threw the containers should should have remain the DD threw the containers at inspected a can oppreptable. The can residue on the insection of the can opener that opener was observed at the can opener that opener was observed as o	ion it was determined that the ensure that dry spices were saled containers and b.) ener in a manner to prevent and cross contamination. Itice was observed and collowing: 10:35 AM, the surveyor storage area and observed on a 10.5 ounce (oz) container of overed without a lid, and a 16 mamon uncovered without a lid. To being used at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the time of the dietary Director (DD) was atterviewed at the spice of the director and the director of the director that was attached to the director opener that was inserted was present and interviewed at stated that the can opener was asked the food service aid if the can opener that morning, id stated that she had cleaned at morning, however the can oved with thick brown dried director stated that it must have not defined and that they would be denough and that they would	F 812	All spices were checked to ensure spice container was closed/sealet 5/16/2023. The can opener was and a new can opener blade was on 5/20/2023. Element 2 An audit was completed on 5/17/2 ensure that all spice containers we closed/sealed. No other spices waffected. On 5/20/2023 an assess was completed on the can opene and a galvanized substance could removed, so a new blade was ordered to spices being closed/seawhen not in use and can opener that washed thoroughly after each use spices weekly to ensure that all spices weekly for 8 were ensure the blade is clean and free debris. The results of these audit reported to the QAPI committee in Results of audits will be reported QAPI committee until the committee that the issue is resoluted trainines that the issue is resoluted additional training and system chances sary.	d on cleaned, ordered 2023 to ere vere sment r blade, d not be dered. 5/16/23 aled o be e. dit pices are e will eks to e of s will be nonthly, to the dee wed or or	

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		l · · ·	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION SUILDING		MPLETED		
		315280	B. WING_		_ I	I	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CORRECTION (X5) ION SHOULD BE COMPLET THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	survey team, the Ethat he inspected the substance on the "enamelized" and owith scraping. He swhat the substance needed to be replaced. The surveyor review "Labeling and Datin 05/23, which indicate properly stored, dated. The surveyor review Service Can Open 03/2023, which indicate to be cleaned and stored.	17 AM, in the presence of the executive Director (ED) stated the can opener, and it appeared the can opener was, couldn't seem to get clean even tated that he could not tell e was and that the can opener	F 8	12			
F 880 SS=D	§483.80 Infection C The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and to diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es	n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control Stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control Stablish an infection prevention on (IPCP) that must include, at	F 8	30		6/14/23	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			I	C 31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(1) A system or reporting, investigation and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services to arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers, visproviding services to arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, which is supprocedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facilia (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to provide to be followed to provide to provide the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual dupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other sity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the cost under which the facility by ess with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F8	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		1	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linears Personnel must he transport linears sidentifiection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will cool IPCP and update This REQUIREMING. Based on observand review of personnel treatment of the properties of the providing call and b.) who after providing call #83). This deficient practical and b. Who after providing call #83). This deficient practical following: 1.) According to the #71 had diagnose limited to, Ext. Order Corder for the resident of the	ystem for recording incidents be facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Solandle, store, process, and of as to prevent the spread of a life in the image in t	F 880	Element 1 LPN number one who was caring to and C.N.A caring for R83 were prowith an educational consultation or handwashing technique and place their employee file. R71 and R83 not affected by this practice. Element 2 All residents could be affected by the practice. In the interest of precaut facility conducted random hand hy audits which started on 5/20/2023 ensure compliance. Element 3 On 5/20/2023 hand hygiene re-eduwas initiated for staff. Element 4 The Infection Preventionist/design conduct random hand hygiene observation audits beginning on 5/20/2023 weekly for 8 weeks. The of these audits will be reported to the staff.	his ion, the giene to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	00/0	7172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	care on Resprocedure, LPN #1 three times. During observation, which care treatm hands with soap ar seconds before rin the second handward occurred after remulation. The second handward occurred after remulation with water observation, which care treatm with soap and rubbs seconds before rin. On 05/24/23 at 9:2 LPN #1 who stated involved washing hand hygier contaminate the contam	sident #71. Throughout the washed her hands a total of g the first handwashing occurred prior to starting the ent, LPN #1 lathered her nd rubbed them together for 16 sing them with water. During ashing observation, which oving the old Ex Order 26. 4B1, er hands with soap and rubbed 13 seconds before rinsing her During the third handwashing occurred after completing the ent, LPN#1 lathered her hands bed them together for 16 sing with water. 2 AM, the surveyor interviewed that the handwashing process lands for "about 20 seconds." ted that the importance of the was, "so you don't 16 AM, the surveyor interviewed entionist (IP) who stated that the handwashing procedure olying soap and using friction of at least 20 seconds. The IP the importance of proper hand event the spread of bacteria. the LPN #1's hand hygiene of stated she observed LPN in April 2023 and that LPN#1 to on the first attempt and had to shing demonstration to	F	380	QAPI committee monthly. Results audits will be reported to the QAPI committee until the committee dete that the issue is resolved or stable. results will be used for additional trand system changes if necessary.	ermines The	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		I	C /31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		5112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the Director of Nurshandwashing proces with soap and apply seconds. The DON of proper hand hygitransferring germs tresident. Review of LPN #1's Equipment (PPE) CO4/20/23, revealed hand hygiene twice	sing (DON) who stated that the dure included lathering hands ving friction for at least 20 I further stated the importance	F8	880		
	Un 05/18/23 at 08:5 limited to, Ex Order On 05/18/23 limited to, Ex Order On 05/18/23 limited to, Ex Order On 0	which included, but were not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		l' incurrence l' i		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING_			/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	that the handwash lather with soap for paper towel and turpaper towel. When CNA that she lather stated that she lather stated that she lather she counted in her song, "Three Little rewashed her hand the surveyor and she at which point the swatch time of 12 she was possible that she washed himportant for infector correctly anytime she washed LPN # handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time gloves were removed how long to page 12 handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time gloves were removed how long to page 14 handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time gloves were removed how long to page 15 handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time gloves were removed how long to page 15 handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time gloves were removed how long to page 15 handwashing proc with soap for 25-30 performed any time she washed himportant for infection that counts LPN #2 further state perform handwash transfer of germs.	age 78 If at that time, the CNA stated ing process was to wet hands, in 20 seconds, dry hands with a rin off the faucet with a clean in the surveyor informed the ered for 12 seconds, the CNA hered for 20 seconds because in head or she hummed the Bears". The CNA then distant while lathering turned to tated, "that was 20 seconds," surveyor revealed the stop econds. The CNA stated that it is she counted differently each her hands and that it was stion control to wash her hands when her hands with the had direct contact with a control to wash her hands when had direct contact with a contact with a control to wash her hands when had direct contact with a contact	F 88	30			
	(RN/UM) who state	ed that the handwashing athering hands with soap for 20					

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		0.5	C 5/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		NO 112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	seconds and that it type of patient care would know how lo "singing Happy Birt informed the RN/U handwashing obset that the CNA did no correctly because his seconds. The RN/U was a decreased rihandwashing was of the CNA did not correctly because of the DO handwashing process with soap for 20 seperformed after doi doffing gloves. The how long to proper Birthday or counting informed the DON handwashing obset that the CNA did not correctly because of the CNA did not correctly because of the SNA did not correctly because of the CNA did not correctly because of the CNA did not correctly because of the SNA did not correctly because of the	was to be performed after any and the RN/UM stated that she ing to properly lather by hday twice." The surveyor M of the 05/18/23 CNA rivation and the RN/UM stated of perform handwashing her timing was less than 20 UM further stated that there is sk of spreading disease when correctly performed. 48 AM, the surveyor N who stated that the less included lathering hands conds and that it was to be ing resident care and after DON stated she would know by lather by "singing Happy go the seconds." The surveyor of the 05/18/23 CNA rivation and the DON stated of perform handwashing she did not utilize the correct the and that she should have onds. The DON further stated into handwash correctly to germs to the next person.	F	880		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	seconds and that si seconds. The IP fur important to handw microorganisms we residents. Review of the CNA Orientation docume revealed that the Clinfection Prevention Review of the facilit Procedure," undate washing agent to hands together for a	the should have lathered for 20 of the stated that it was ash correctly so that are not transferred to other as Acknowledgement of entation, dated 05/09/23, NA agreed to adhere to the policy and procedure. By's "Hand Hygiene Policy and d, included, "apply hand and," and, "vigorously rub at least 20 - 30 seconds, as of hands and fingers."	F8	80			

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
					l c	;
		060407	B. WING		05/3	1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	IR SUEBBY		024		
			HILL, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. F. DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVI JERSEY ADMINIST CHAPTER 43E, EN LICENSURE REGION	MPLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS AILURE TO CORRECT AY RESULT IN ACTION IN ACCORDANCE SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, NFORCEMENT OF JLATIONS.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			6/14/23
		l comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
	by: Complaints: NJ001 Based on interview documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to reside mandated by the Sevident for a.) the complaint was deficient in Certified for residents on one b.) the complaint was documentations.	NT is not met as evidenced 63045 and NJ00163818 and review of pertinent facility was determined that the facility ne required minimum direct nt ratios for the day shift, as tate of New Jersey. This was complaint week of staffing from 1/2023, the facility was d Nursing Aide (CNA) staffing e (1) of seven (7) day shifts, eek of staffing from 9/2023, the facility was		Step 1 There was no negative outcome to residents on the shifts identified per to the New Jersey staffing requirer during the day shift (7am-3pm) on 03/26/2023, 4/23/2023, and 4/30/2 Step 2 All residents have the potential to laffected by the deficient practice of meeting the New Jersey staffing requirement ratios.	ertaining ments 2023.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed** TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/22/23

INCW OCI	sey Department of I					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMIT	LILD
					c	
		060407	B. WING		05/3	1/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1417 BRA	CE ROAD			
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	CHERRY I	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
S 560	of seven (7) day sh of staffing prior to the 04/30/2023 to 05/13 deficient in CNA state of 14 day shifts. Reference: New Jee (NJDOH) memo, day with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," independent of Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimurating homes. The effective on 02/01/20 One (1) CNA to ever day shift. One (1) direct care residents for the ever than half of a CNAs, and each direct care staff med CNA and perform CNA to the complaint of the compl	affing for residents on one (1) ifts and c.) the two (2) weeks he standard survey from 3/2023, the facility was affing for residents on one (1) resey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in a following ratio(s) were 2021: Pery eight (8) residents for the staff member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no a cNA and shall perform and staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a cNA duties.	S 560	Step 3 The following measures are in place prevent the deficient practice from reoccurring. Advertisements and Jostings for C.N.A.s have been porecruitment platforms. C.N.A. rate been evaluated and compared to neighboring facilities. The facility an assessment and determine if the salaries are comparable to like fact nearby. Bonuses are awarded to encourage shift coverage. Staffing are discussed during the morning operations meeting to evaluate compliance. A weekly staffing meconducted to ensure all recruitment platforms available are being utilized all candidates are being interviewed timely manner and weekly orientated classes occur. The facility has mutagency contracts to ensure complimith F 560. Step 4 The Administrator/designee will restaffing schedule weekly to monitor staffing on the 7-3pm shift for 8 weekly to the QAPI committee monthly. For audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly. For audits will be used for additional than and system changes if necessary.	will do nese silities staff to g ratios eting is not ed, that ed in a cion altiple cance view the pecks. reported Results API The raining	
	1. For the complain 03/26/2023 to 04/0					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COM	LLTLD
		060407	B. WING		05/3	2 1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	≣R .	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560			
	of seven (7) day sh	nifts as follows:				
	-03/26/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 132 residents on the 16 CNAs.				
	04/23/2023 to 04/29	nt week of staffing from 9/2023, the facility was affing for residents on one (1) nifts as follows:				
	-04/23/23 had 14 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 133 residents on the 17 CNAs.				
	standard survey fro the facility was defi	veeks of staffing prior to the om 04/30/2023 to 05/13/2023, cient in CNA staffing for 0) of 14 day shifts as follows:				
	-04/30/23 had 15 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 130 residents on the 16 CNAs.				
	a group interview w (SC), the Executive Director of Nursing how has the staffing last survey? The S hasn't been bad. W callouts and no sho best we can." The facility use agency we are using agency multiple agencies." continued the group percentage of staff stated, "We're arouwith agency staff. suppling CNAs." T facility provide train	35 AM, the surveyor conducted with the Staffing Coordinator e Director (ED) and the (DON). The surveyor asked g in the building been since the C stated, "Overall, the staffing We are dealing with staff the surveyor asked, does the staff? The SC stated, "Yes, by staff and we partner with At that time, the surveyor p interview and asked, what are agency staff? The ED and 75% maybe slightly higher The agencies do well with the surveyor asked does the sing for agency staff? The ED an orientation and on-going				

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
						•
		060407	B. WING			, 1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AN	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF	NOVIDER OR SOLVEIER	1417 BRA		71A1E, 211 GODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	HILL, NJ 08	034		
(VA) ID	QUIMMADV QTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DAIL
0.500	O	2	S 560			
S 560			3 360			
		uch as: abuse and transfer				
		eyor asked what was the facility				
		n-house staffing? The ED e a new HR (Human				
		er, with the primary focus of				
		and employee retention." The				
		We have partnered with a				
		I to increase hires and starting				
		n." The ED stated, "We are				
		uent fun activities for current sed morale. We are also				
		wage analyses to adjust				
		rates." The ED further stated,				
		with annual bonuses,				
		differential." The ED stated,				
		o openings on [name of				
		r employment websites. We				
		at [name of school] and had				
		will be doing an internal job				
		f trying to fix the previous offering employee referrals of				
		0 LPN/RN (Licensed Practical				
	Nurse/Registered N					
		are desperately trying to hire				
	more staff and be le	ess reliant on agencies, we are				
	hoping to reduce th	at 75% number."				
	A review of the job	description of the SC signed				
		22, included, "The SC is				
		rdinating the scheduling of				
		employees and obtaining				
	supplemental staffii	ng through the assigned				
		meet the required staffing				
	needs to care for th	e residents"				
	A review of the facil	lity's Emergency Staffing policy				
		cluded, "In the event of a				
		, where there is a significant				
		nd the facility cannot meet the				
	required staffing lev	els the Administrator or				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
						;
		060407	B. WING		05/3	1/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	ER 1417 BRA	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08	034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 4	S 560			
	Director of Nursing utilize emergency s to provide for care	will make the decision to staffing strategies as necessary and treatment of residents."				
	observed that the s	taffing was posted throughout				
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)					

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245200	B. WING			R-C		
		315280	D. WING	_		07/	20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER.			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD			
				L	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00)}			
{F 000}	verify the faclity's P	as conducted on 7/20/2023 to OC regarding the 5/31/2023 ey. The facility was found in	{F 0	100	n			
(1 000)	INTIAL COMMENT		χι οι	00				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

		POST-C	ERTI	FIC <i>A</i>	TION RE	EVISIT F	REPORT			
	ER / SUPPLIER /		ISTRUCTIO	N					DATE C	OF REVISIT
315280	ICATION NUMBE	R A. Building Y1 B. Wing						Y2	7/20/20	023 _{Y3}
NAME O	F FACILITY	•			STREE	ET ADDRESS, (CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE		
SILVER	HEALTHCARE	CENTER			I .	BRACE ROAD				
					CHER	RY HILL, NJ 08	034			
program correcte provisior	i, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State so deficiencies previously such corrective action whe he identification prefix o	/ reported o	on the C plished.	MS-2567, State Each deficien	ement of Defici cy should be fo	iencies and Plan o ully identified using	of Correcti g either th	on, that e regula	have been ation or LSC
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0656	Correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		06/14/2023	LSC			06/14/2023	LSC —			•
						-				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		·	LSC				LSC			•
						-				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		·	LSC				LSC			·
			-				-			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			•
			-			-				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			•
						- 				
REVIEWS		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

5/31/2023

Page 1 of 1

☐ CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

EVENT ID:

EEL112

YES NO

DATE

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REV	/ISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315280 Y1	A. Building B. Wing		Y2	7/20/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTE	:R	1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
		·			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0609 483.12(b)(5)(i)((1)(4)	A)(B)(c)	Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0641 483.20		Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0644 483.20(e)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 06/14/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)		Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0684 483.25		Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0688 483.25(c)(1)-(3)		Correction Completed 06/14/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 06/01/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0695 483.25		Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0755 483.45(a)(b)(1)-	(3)	Correction Completed 06/14/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0761 	(2)	Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC)(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 06/14/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(-	4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 06/14/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO FOLLOW 5/31/202	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL REVIEW (INITIAL	VED BY			TITLE	OF SURVEYOR RECTED DEFICIENT (CMS-2567)			DATE DATE	s □ NO

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (S 000) Initial Comments An onsite revisit was conducted on 7/20/2023 to verify the facility's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in						R-	С
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (S 000) Initial Comments An onsite revisit was conducted on 7/20/2023 to verify the facility's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in			060407	B. WING		07/2	0/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) {S 000} Initial Comments An onsite revisit was conducted on 7/20/2023 to verify the facility's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (S 000) Initial Comments An onsite revisit was conducted on 7/20/2023 to verify the faclity's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in	SILVER	HEALTHCARE CENTE	R		034		
An onsite revisit was conducted on 7/20/2023 to verify the facility's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
verify the facility's POC regarding the 5/31/2023 Recertification survey. The facility was found in	{S 000}	Initial Comments		{S 000}			
	{S 000}	An onsite revisit wa verify the faclity's P Recertification surv	OC regarding the 5/31/2023	(5 000)			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 7/20/2023 060407 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/14/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: EEL112

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/31/2023

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL		l.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	K 0	000			
K 293 SS=D	New Jersey Departs Survey and Field O 29/2022, and Silver to be in noncomplia participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Nation (NFPA) 101, Life Safe EXISTING Health O Silver Healthcare C that was built in the Type V protected. T smoke zones. Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional accordance with 7. also served by the 6 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one with less than 30 oc travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat provided document 05/25/2023, and 05 facility managemen	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 8/24, 25 and Healthcare Center was found ince with the requirements for licare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 and Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancy Tenter is a two-story building 1980's. It is composed of the facility is divided into 19 signs are displayed in 10 with continuous illumination emergency lighting system. E-story existing occupancies occupants where the line of exit NT is not met as evidenced ation and review of facility ation on 05/24/2023, 1/26/2023 in the presence of tt, it was determined that the cure that illuminated exit signs	K 2	293	Element 1 The two exit signs (Atrium Dining Rocourtyard) will be placed above the on the exterior of the building courty	doors	7/14/23
		tions to clearly identify the exit the han exit discharge door.			show direction of exit. Element 2		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/22/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		315280	B. WING	i		05/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 293	This deficient pract following: Reference: NFPA. 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Acc marked by approve cases where the exnot readily apparer NFPA Life Safety Continuous Illuminate Every sign required 7.10.7, and 7.10.8. illuminated as required section 7.8, unless 7.10.5.2.2 On 05/24/2023 (dasurvey entrance at request was made Director (MD) to prove lay-out which identismoke compartme. A review of the facit there were three (3 connected together the Court buildings The Atrium buildings The Atrium building (surrounded by the Starting at approximand continued on 0 the presence of the facility was conducted on 05/26/2023 (dainspection of the Atrium of the Atrium building continued on 0 the presence of the facility was conducted on 05/26/2023 (dainspection of the Atrium of the A	Life Safety Code 2012 ess. Access to exits shall be ed, readily visible signs in all kit or way to reach the exit is int to the occupants. Code 2012 7.10.5.2.1 ation. It to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, I shall be continuously iired under the provisions of otherwise provided in y one of survey) during the approximately 8:41 AM, a to the and Maintenance ovide a copy of the facility iffied the various rooms and ints in the facility. It is provided lay-out identified by buildings that were r, the Atrium, the Pavilion and the had two (2) outside enclosed building) center courtyards. In ately 9:23 AM on 05/24/2023 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023, in the facility's MD a tour of the	KZ	293	All residents have the potential to a affected by the deficient practice. Element 3 An audit was conducted, and no or areas were identified. Element 4 Maintenance Director/designee will conduct monthly audits for two morensure that all exterior doors exit store installed and in working order. results of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee monthly. Resaudits will be reported to the QAPI committee to ensure compliance. results will be used for additional trand system changes if necessary.	ther Il onths to signs The red to sults of The raining	

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 Continued From page 2 K 293 inspection in the outside "Small" smoking courtyard was was performed. The surveyor observed no evidence of two (2) illuminated exit signs above the two (2) exit access doors that lead out of the enclosed center court vard. This was a primary and/or secondary exit access route to reach an exit. The MD confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The Administrator and Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 5/26/23 at approximately 12:45 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Code 101 K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 6/15/23 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door.

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 3 K 321 Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Automatic Sprinkler Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and review of facility Element 1 provided documentation on 05/24/2023, The automatic door closing mechanism 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023 in the presence of was replaced on the door to room 336, facility management, it was determined that the allowing it to self close while being utilized as a storage area. The rubber door wedge facility failed to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas were self-closing, and were was removed to allow the door to separated by smoke resisting partitions in self-close. The door/frame will be accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section repaired to ensure proper closing/latching. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. Element 2 All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. This deficient practiced was evidenced by the following: Element 3 On 05/24/2023 (day one of survey) during the Staff will be educated not to use items to survey entrance at approximately 8:41 AM, a keep doors propped open. The request was made to the and Maintenance maintenance director did an audit on all Director (MD) to provide a copy of the facility storage areas, and no other issues were identified. lay-out which identified the various rooms and smoke compartments in the facility. Element 4

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315280 B. WING 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 4 K 321 A review of the facility provided lay-out identified The Maintenance Director/designee will there were three (3) buildings that were conduct monthly door audits for two connected together, the Atrium, the Pavilion and months to ensure all storage areas have the Court buildings. self-closing mechanisms in working order. The results of these audits will be Starting at approximately 9:23 AM on 05/24/2023. reported to the QAPI committee monthly. continued on 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023 in the Results of audits will be reported to the presence of the facility's MD a tour of the facility QAPI committee to ensure compliance. was conducted. The results will be used for additional Along the three (3) day tour of the facility the training and system changes if necessary. surveyor observed the following hazardous area that failed to have smoke resisting doors, 1.) On 05/25/2023 at approximately 11:46 AM, an inspection of the first floor commercial laundry area was performed. The surveyor observed that the fire rated door leading into the dryer area was propped in the open position with a rubber door wedge. When the surveyor removed the rubber door wedge and allowed the door to self-close, the door rubbed on the floor and stopped short of the frame. The surveyor measured and recorded the opening at twenty (20") inches between the door and the frame. This closure test was conducted two (2) additional times with the same results. The commercial laundry room was larger than 100 square feet. A review of an emergency evacuation diagram posted in the corridor showed the corridor the egress access corridor to reach an exit. 2.) On 05/26/2023 at approximately 10:44 AM. the surveyor inspected the Atrium building resident room #336. The surveyor observed room #336 was utilized as a storage and Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) storage room. At that

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 5 K 321 time, the surveyor observed that the doors automatic door closure had been disconnected. The surveyor observed inside the room approximately 18 cases of vinyl gloves. approximately 36 cases (12 rolls per case) of toilet tissue and approximately 30 combustible cardboard boxes. The room was larger than 50 square feet. A review of an emergency evacuation diagram posted in the corridor showed the corridor and the egress access corridor to reach an exit. With these corridor doors not self-closing into their frames, this would allow fire, smoke and poisonous gases to pass into the exit access corridor in the event of a fire. The MD confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The Administrator and Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 5/26/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 101 K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 6/14/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available.

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 6 K 345 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of facility provided Element 1 documentation on 05/24/23. 05/25/2023 and The Smoke sensitivity test was conducted 05/26/2023 in the presence of facility on 5/30/2023 by ARK Protective Services. management, it was determined that the facility The report showed that the smoke failed to conduct smoke detection sensitivity detectors were operational, and no testing every alternate year in accordance with recommendations were made by the NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code vendor. (2010 edition) section 14.4.5.3.2. Element 2 The deficient practice was evidenced by the All residents have the potential to be following: affected by the deficient practice. On 05/24/2023 (day one of survey) during the Element 3 survey entrance at 8:41 AM, a request was made The Smoke sensitivity report was to the Administrator and Maintenance Director reviewed by the Maintenance Director and (MD) to provide all mandatory inspections from no recommendations were noted, and the June 1, 2022 through May 24, 2023 for review facility passed the smoke sensitivity later. report. The surveyor also made a request to the MD to provide a copy of the last smoke detector Element 4 The Maintenance Director/designee will sensitivity testing. audit the smoke sensitivity report annually Starting at approximately 9:23 AM, in the to ensure compliance. presence of the facility MD a tour of the facility was conducted. During the building tour the surveyor observed smoke detectors were in the corridors, in all sleeping rooms and other concealed areas throughout the building. Later at approximately 12:15 PM, a review of the facility provided fire alarm and detection system inspection reports dated 1/17/2023, 8/02/2022 and 1/24/2022 was performed. The reports provided did not indicate any information on the testing of the smoke detector's for sensitivity.

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 7 K 345 The MD stated he would contact the facility fire alarm vendor to see if a sensitivity report was performed. On 05/25/2023 at approximately 10:45 AM, the MD told the surveyor that he called the vendor to obtain a copy of the last sensitivity testing. The MD said, the fire alarm and detection vendor told him that they have been inspecting the buildings fire alarm system for 10 years and have never conducted a smoke detector sensitivity testing. The Administrator and Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 5/26/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72 K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 6/14/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Element 1 Based on observation and review of facility documentation on 05/24/2023, 05/25/2023 and The fire extinguisher inside the 1st floor 05/26/2023 in the presence of facility court building storage room (near the management, it was determined that the facility commercial laundry area) monthly visual failed to: a.) perform a monthly examination for 2 inspections could not be corrected. of 43 portable fire extinguishers, as required by The fire extinguisher inside the 1st floor National Fire Protection Association NFPA 101, Court elevator mechanical rooms previous

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 355 | Continued From page 8 K 355 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and monthly inspections could not be National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)10, corrected. The MD reviewed the current 2010 Edition, Sections 4- 3, 4- 3.1, 4- 3.3 and 4monthly visual inspection, and it was up to 3.4 and N.J.A.C. 5:70. and b.) maintain 1 of 43 fire extinguishers in proper working condition. The fire extinguisher in the Court 1 corridor near the Director of Nursing Reference #1 NFPA 10 Edition 2010 Standard Office was replaced by the MD on for portable fire extinguishers reads, 5/25/2023. - 4- 3 Inspection Maintenance. - 4- 3.1 Frequency. Fire extinguishers shall be Element 2 inspected when initially placed in service and All residents have the potential to be thereafter at approximately 30-day intervals. Fire affected by the deficient practice. extinguishers shall be inspected at more frequent intervals when circumstances require. Element 3 - 4- 3.3 Corrective Action. When an inspection The Maintenance Department will be of any fire extinguisher reveals a deficiency in any educated by the Regional Maintenance conditions listed in 4-3.2 (a), (b), (h), and (i), Director on monthly fire extinguisher immediate corrective action shall be taken. inspection reports, and to replace fire - 4-3.4 At least monthly, the date the inspection extinguishers that indicate low pressure. was performed and the initials of the person An audit was conducted on 6/5/2023 on performing the inspection shall be recorded at fire extinguishers, checking low pressure least monthly and that records shall be kept on a indicators and monthly visualization tag or label attached to the fire extinguishers. inspections. No issues were identified. - 7.3.1.1.1 Fire extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than 1 Element 4 The Maintenance Director/designee will years at the time of hydrostatic test, or when specifically indicated by an inspection or conduct monthly visualization inspections electronic notification. on fire extinguishers for 2 months to ensure that the plastic safety band is intact, the hose is intact, and the gauge The findings include the following: shows proper operation pressure. The On 05/24/2023 (day one of survey) during the results of audits will be reported to the survey entrance at approximately 8:41 AM, a QAPI committee monthly to ensure request was made to the and Maintenance compliance. The results will be used for Director (MD) to provide a copy of the facility additional training and system changes if lay-out which identified the various rooms and necessary. smoke compartments in the facility. A review of the facility provided lay-out identified

	1/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
there were three (3) buildings that are connected together, the Atrium, the Pavilion and the Court buildings. Starting at approximately 9:23 AM on 05/24/2023, continued on 05/25/2023 and on 05/26/2023 in the presence of the facility MD a tour of the facility was conducted. Along the three day tour of the facility the surveyor observed and inspected forty three (43) portable fire extinguishers that were last annually inspected July 2022 in various locations with the following issues were identified: On 05/25/2023: 1.) At approximately 11:54 AM, One (1) "ABC-Type" fire extinguisher inside the 1st floor Court building storage room (near the commercial laundry area) was last annually inspected July 2022 was missing monthly visual examination performed and documented for February, March and April 2023. 2.) At approximately 12:03 PM, One (1) "ABC-Type" fire extinguisher inside the 1st floor Court elevator mechanical room was last annually inspected July 2022 was missing monthly visual examination performed and documented for September, October, November and December 2022 and 2023. 3.) At approximately 12:20 PM, One (1) "ABC-Type" fire extinguisher in the Court 1 corridor near the Director of Nursing office, pressure indicating needle was in the "RED" discharge zone on the gauge, At this time the	

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 355 | Continued From page 10 K 355 This fire extinguisher would not have functioned properly in the event of a fire. The MD confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The Administrator and Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference on 5/26/23. NFPA 10 NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c), 31.2 (e). Corridor - Doors K 363 7/14/23 K 363 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 11 K 363 pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation on 05/24/2023. Element 1 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023, in the presence of The door on the Pavilion near the facility management it was determined that the central shower room, the door on the 2nd floor Court building Resident room 255. facility failed to ensure that 9 of 34 corridor doors the 2nd floor Court building resident room inspected and tested, were able to resist the 257, and the 1st floor Court building at passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition. the Environmental Services Directors Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. office door gaps will be assessed by a contractor for replacement/repairs to The evidence includes the following: ensure that these doors are able to resident the passage of smoking in accordance with the requirements of On 05/24/2023 (day one of survey) during the NFPA 101. survey entrance at approximately 8:41 AM, a request was made to the and Maintenance Director (MD) to provide a copy of the facility 2. The doorknobs on the Atrium Soiled lay-out which identified the various rooms and utility room, activity storage room, resident smoke compartments in the facility. room 342, and resident room 344 will be replaced to ensure that these doors are A review of the facility provided lay-out identified able to resident the passage of smoking in there were three (3) buildings that were accordance with the requirements of connected together, the Atrium, the Pavilion and NFPA 101.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	the Court buildings Resident sleeping in had 23 Resident sleeping in had 23 Resident sleuilding had 82 Resident sleuilding had 82 Resident sleuilding had 82 Resident strains on 05/24/2 continued on 05/25 presence of the fact was conducted. A review of the facility is a two-basement. There we rooms on the 1st. a During the three (3 surveyor performed (34) doors in the confollowing results: On 05/24/2023: 1.) At approximate buildings Central Stest of the corridor gap along the top of This would allow fir gases to pass into event of a fire. On 05/25/2023: 2.) At approximate Court building Residosure test of the gap along the top of This would allow fir swould allow fir swould allow firest would allow firest	The Atrium building had 43 rooms, the Pavilion building eeping rooms and the Court sident sleeping rooms. 2023 at approximately 9:23 AM, 2/2023 and 05/26/2023, in the cility's MD a tour of the facility dity provided lay-out identified story building with a vere 117 resident sleeping and 2nd. floors. 203 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building with a vere 117 resident sleeping and 2nd. floors. 204 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building with a vere 117 resident sleeping and 2nd. floors. 205 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building with a vere 117 resident sleeping and 2nd. floors and identified the diclosure tests of the thirty four building a closure door there was a 1/4" (inch) edge. 205 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building a closure door there was a 1/4" (inch) edge. 207 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building a closure door there was a 1/4" (inch) edge. 208 day tour of the facility the diclosure tests of the thirty four building a closure door there was a 1/4" (inch) edge.	K	363	Element 2 All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. Element 3 The Maintenance department will be ducated on K 363, identifying doc during monthly door audits, and no removing doorknobs from rooms to not currently being utilized to ensure compliance with K 363. An audit was conducted on Atrium on 6/5/2023 and no other doors we missing doorknobs. An audit was completed on 6/5/2023 on doors to ensure that doors are free from garcould potentially allow fire, smoke poisonous gases to pass into the eaccess corridor in the event of a find other areas were identified. Element 4 Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat doors do not have exposed gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat there are no penetrations to a smoke or gases to pass in the event of a find Maintenance Director/designee wild doors monthly for two months to eathat the eathat the pa	be or gaps of hat are re doors ere on that and exit re. No ll audit insure aps or e or e. ll audit insure ellow ent of a conthly. The of the ance. In all audit insure ellow ent of a conthly.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		05/31/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
K 363	3.) At approximate Court building Resclosure test of the gap along the top of This would allow fing gases to pass into event of a fire. 4.) At approximate Court building Envortice, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, during a clothere was a 1/4" grange of the many office, and the many office of the many office, and the many office of the many office of the grange of the	ly 11:15 AM, on the 2nd. floor ident room #257, during a corridor door there was a 5/8" edge. re, smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor in the ly 11:15 AM, on the 2nd. floor ironmental Services Directors sure test of the corridor door ap along the top edge. re, smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor in the lither than	K 36	53	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315280	315280 B. WING		05/31/202		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	building the Reside had no door knob lead no door knob lead to pass into event of a fire. 8.) At approximatel building the Reside had no door knob lead to pass into event of a fire. This would allow fire gases to pass into event of a fire. The Corporate Vice	age 14 ent room #342 corridor door eaving a 2-1/8" inch opening. e, smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor in the y 10:36 AM, in the Atrium ent room #344 corridor door eaving a 2-1/8" inch opening. e, smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor in the e President of Environmental dged the findings on	K3	363			
K 374 SS=D	of Environmental S findings at the Life on 5/26/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 101, 2012 LS 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke ba bonded wood-core resists fire for 20 m plates of unlimited	SC Edition, Section 19.3.6,	K3	374		7/14/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315280	B. WING		05/	31/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	assemblies per 8.5 automatic-closing, are not required to egress travel. Door clear width of 32 indoors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, This REQUIREMED by: Based on observar provided document 05/25/2023 and 05/25	Doors are self-closing or do not require latching, and swing in the direction of opening provides a minimum ches for swinging or horizontal 19.3.7.9 NT is not met as evidenced tions and review of facility ration on 05/24/2023, /26/2023, it was determined door to maintain smoke barrier transfer of smoke when for fire protection. This ras identified for 1 of 16 sets of rier doors tested and was ollowing: O1, 2012 Edition, smoke barriers shall close the ally the minimum clearance er operation, and shall be grills. The clearance under the for shall be a maximum of 3/4 one of survey) during the approximately 8:41 AM, a to the and Maintenance ovide a copy of the facility fies the various rooms and	K	Element 1 The double smoke doo building s corridor new spa will be assessed be contractor for replacemensure that these door without significant gape the transfer of smoke, pass from one smoke another in the event of Element 2 All residents have the affected by the deficient Element 3 An audit was complete doors to ensure that do gaps that could potent smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. No other areas we smoke and poisonous the exit access corridor fire. The Maintenance department of the fire fire fire fire fire fire fire fir	ext to the resident by a licensed nent/repairs to resident would allow fire and gases to department to rea fire. The potential to be not practice. The pot	

	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU				
K 374	Continued From page 16 There are 16 sets of corridor smoke doors in the facility. Starting at approximately 9:23 AM on 05/24/2023, continued on 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023, in the presence of the facility's MD a tour of the facility was conducted. Along the three (3) day tour the surveyor performed a closure test of sixteen (16) sets of double smoke doors in the corridors with the following results, On 05/26/2023: 1.) At approximately 10:36 AM, during a closure test of the double smoke doors in the Atrium building's corridor next to Resident Spa, when the doors were released from the magnetic hold open device and allowed to self close into their frame, the surveyor observed and measure a 3/8 inch wide by 10 inch high gap along the bottom meeting edge of the doors. This test was repeated two additional times with the same results. This would allow the transfer of smoke, fire and poisonous gasses to pass from one smoke compartment to another in the event of a fire.		К3	74	ensure that the doors are free of significant gaps that would allow so fire and gases to pass from one sor department to another in the event fire. The results of audits will be rept to the QAPI committee monthly to compliance. The results will be use additional training and system charnecessary.	of a oorted ensure ed for		
	observations. The Administrator a of Environmental Sofindings at the Life S	the findings at the time of and Corporate Vice President ervices was informed of the Safety Code Exit conference eximately 12:45 PM.						
K 521 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(HVAC	c), 31.2(e)	K 5	21			6/30/23	

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 17 K 521 CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations on 05/24/2023. Element 1 A licensed contractor will be contacted to 05/25/2023 and 05/26/2023 in the presence of facility management, it was determined that the assess and repair/replace the exhaust facility failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation system in room 248 and 251. systems were being properly maintained for 2 of 14 Resident bathroom exhaust systems as per Element 2 All residents have the potential to be the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) affected by the deficient practice. 90A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the Element 3 following: An audit was conducted on 6/5/2023 on bathroom exhaust systems, and no other issues were found. On 05/24/2023 (day one of survey) during the survey entrance at approximately 8:41 AM, a request was made to the and Maintenance Element 4 Director (MD) to provide a copy of the facility Maintenance director/designee will audit lay-out which identified the various rooms and resident bathroom exhaust systems to smoke compartments in the facility. ensure proper functioning of vent monthly for two months. The results of these A review of the facility provided lay-out identified audits will be reported to the QAPI there are three (3) buildings that were connected committee monthly. Results of audits will be reported to the QAPI committee to together, the Atrium, the Pavilion and the Court buildings. ensure compliance. The results will be used for additional training and system Starting at approximately 9:23 AM on 05/24/2023, changes if necessary.

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 18 K 521 continued on 05/25/2023, and 05/26/2023 in the presence of the facility's MD, a tour of the facility was conducted. Along the three (3) day tour of the facility the surveyor inspected and tested eleven (11) Resident sleeping room bathrooms and three (3) shower room bathroom exhaust systems. This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece of single ply tissue paper across the grills to confirm ventilation was present), the exhaust did not function properly in 2 of 14 resident bathrooms in the following locations: On 05/24/2023: 1.) At approximately 11:33 AM, inside Resident room #248 bathroom, when tested the exhaust system did not function properly. At that time, the surveyor informed the MD that the exhaust system did not function properly. This bathroom had no window with an area that would open. This bathroom would rely on mechanical ventilation. On 05/25/2023: 2.) At approximately 11:30 AM, inside Resident room #251 bathroom, when tested the exhaust system did not function properly. This bathroom had no window with an area that would open. This bathroom would rely on mechanical ventilation. The MD confirmed the findings at the time of observations. On 05/26/2023 during the Life Safety Code survey exit at approximately 12:45 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator and

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315280 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 19 K 521 Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services of the deficiency. NFPA 90A. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e). K 781 Portable Space Heaters K 781 6/15/23 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Space Heaters Portable space heating devices shall be prohibited in all health care occupancies, except, unless used in nonsleeping staff and employee areas where the heating elements do not exceed 212 degrees Fahrenheit (100 degrees Celsius). 18.7.8, 19.7.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation on 05/26/2023 in the Element 1 presence of facility management, it was The heater in the office adjacent to the determined that the facility failed to ensure admission office was removed. portable electric heaters were not used with a Flement 2 heating element exceeding 212 degrees Fahrenheit (100 degrees Celsius). This deficient All residents have the potential to be practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 heater and was affected by the deficient practice. evidenced by the following: Element 3 Staff will be educated on K 781 and On 05/26/2023 during the building tour in the presence of the facility's Maintenance Director portable space heater devices are (MD) at approximately 9:41 AM, the surveyor prohibited in all health care occupancies. observed in an office next to the Admissions except, unless used in nonsleeping staff office that one (1) portable electric heater was and employee areas where the heating plugged into the duplex wall outlet. The heater elements do not exceed 212 degrees was on at the time of the observation and had an Fahrenheit. open grill that provided an exposed heating A walk-through audit of staff offices was element that exceeded 212 degrees Fahrenheit. conducted 6/5/2023 to ensure heaters were not present. No other issues were The MD confirmed the portable electric heater identified. was on and indicated that the heater should not

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315280 B. WING 05/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 781 | Continued From page 20 K 781 be used in the facility at any time. The MD Element 4 un-plugged the heater and removed it from the Maintenance director/designee will office. conduct random staff-office/room audits to ensure portable space heaters are not present that exceed 212 degrees F. The Administrator and Corporate Vice President of Environmental Services was informed of the weekly for 8 weeks to ensure compliance findings at the Life Safety Code Exit conference with K 781. The results of these audits will on 5/26/23 at approximately 12:45 PM. be reported to the QAPI committee monthly. Results of audits will be reported to the QAPI committee to ensure NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 19.7.8 compliance. The results will be used for (1) & (2) Portable Space-Heating Devices additional training and system changes if necessary. K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 6/15/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING			05/3	31/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
K 918	program for periodicomponents is esta manufacturer required maintenance and to readily available. Ecircuits are marked separate from normal the possibility of dasource is a designal installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREMED by: Based on interview policy review on 05 was determined that the emergency genat least 30 minutes b.) document the titransfer power to the 10-second time france and 110. This deficient practifollowing: On 05/24/2023 (dasurvey entrance at to the Administrator (MD) to provide all June 1, 2022 through later. The surveyor also rethe facility had an elegation of the your the "Yes we have four the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe do they run the "Yes we have four the surveyor also rethe surveyor a	cally exercising the ablished according to rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new	KS	918	Element 1 The load testing for September, On November and December of 2022 not be corrected. Element 2 All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Element 3 The maintenance director reviewer logbook, and the load has been conducted monthly since December Maintenance staff will be trained by Executive Director on K 918 to enscompliance. Element 4 The Executive Director will audit me logs for generator load tests to enscompliance monthly for two montheresults of these audits will be reported to the QAPI committee to ensure compliance.	d the er 2022. If the sure onthly sure ted to sults of			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315280 B. WING				05/3	31/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO					BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	(1) generator is for the surveyor asked document the load demergency generatif they do could the previous 12 months the surveyor yes the On 05/25/2023 at a surveyor reviewed the books provided by the A review of the three Inspection Monthly months indicated the certification that the transfer power to the since no load test work October, November The Corporate Vice Services acknowled 05/26/2023. The Administrator as of Environmental Services asknowled of Environmental Services asknowledges askn	the Dialysis Center". If the MD does the facility tests for the three (3) tors for the Nursing Home and facility provide the log for the for review later? The MD told bey had log books. It is provided the log for the second for the facility. If it is second for the facility for the previous 12 for the previous 13 for the previous 14 for the second for	KS	918	results will be used for additional tr and system changes if necessary.	aining				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THE THE ENTRY OF THE ENTRY OF THE	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			DATE OF RE\	/ISIT
	B. Wing		Y2	7/20/2023	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTE	R	1417 BRACE ROAD			
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEN Y4	ı		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA	101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction Completed
LSC	K0293	07/14/2023	LSC	K0321		06/15/2023	LSC	K0345		06/15/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0355	06/15/2023	LSC	K0363	}	07/14/2023	LSC	K0374		07/14/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0521	06/30/2023	LSC	K0781		06/15/2023	LSC	K0918		06/15/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOV 5/31/202		Y COMPLETED ON				RRECTED DEFICIEN ENCIES (CMS-2567))F YE	s 🔲 no